
m



'JAROLO B. LEE LIBRAflV

"•novo. UTAH

Do Not

Circu' te



Digitized by tine Internet Arciiive

in 2010 witii funding from

Brigiiam Young University

littp://www.arcliive.org/details/genealogicalrecoOObyuarms













, A n5 _ , -^

—
--'—7 '—

^

^.^

A GENEALOGICAL RECORD

OF

THE ARMS FAMILY

IN THIS COUNTRY,

EMBRACING ALL THE KNOWN DESCENDANTS OF .

WILLIAM FIRST,

WHO HAVE RKTAINl'U) Tllli TAMH-Y NAME, AND THE FIRST GENERATION

OF THE DESCENDANTS OF OTHER NAMES.

BY EDWARD \V. ARMS.

LiBHARYC
TROY, N. Y.

:

PUliLLSHED BY THE AUTHOR.

1877.

/^
f/^S

7

jum^-tm^aidimH



CT

HAROLD B. LEE LIBRARY

gRlQHAM VOUNQ UNIVERSITY

PROVO. UTAH



INTRODUCTION.

This work was undertaken for personal gratification, hut as it grew

in dimensions, there were many urgent requests to pu1)lish it, tliat others

might be equally gratified.

That it may have errors, it would be unreasonable to deny, but the

author has endeavored to carefully compile the information obtained

from a voluminous correspondence, and those who assisted by sending

their records will please accept his thanks, without being specified by

name, for they are many. It has been''s\jggested, that for future use it

would be well to have all mistakes corrected. To that end, the autlior

will carefully record and preserve any additions or corrections that may

be sent to him from time to time.

The addition of the children of daughters of the family was an after-

thought, and no special effort was made to collect such a list until quite

recently.

The figures preceding parents' names indicate the page where may be

found the names of their parents, and those preceding childrens' names

the p.ige of their children.

EDWARD W. ARM.S.
Troy, N. Y., September 1st, 1877.

^a---—-« ;—^—_____

—

.

. ....J





THE ARMS FAMILY.

FIRST GENERATION.

WILLIAM, boin 1654, died August 25th. 1731, m.-inied Joanna

Hawks, 1677, who died Nov. 22, 1729.

William Arms, the ancestor of the Arms family in the United Slates,

came from either the Lsland of Jersey or Guernsey, in the English Chan-

nel. It is presumed that he assumed the name of Arms, as none of

this name are found on the island from whence he came. He was a

knitter of stockings by trade. The first heard of him was his marriage

with Joanna, daughter of John Ilawks, one of the settlers of Hadlcy,

Mass., in 1677. His name appears in the town records of Hatfield,

Mass., in 1677. He removed from Hatfield lo Dcerfield, Mass., .about

1684. It is .said of Iiim that he was a good farmer, industrious and eco-

nomical, devotional and religious, and a C[uict and obliging neighljor.

He would knit a pair of stockings while going to and returning from the

mill at Hatfield. In l6gS he was chosen farm viewer, and one of a

committee to build a school house and hire a schoolmaster; in 1699, a

constable ; in 1700 a lythingman ; in 1701, fence viewer and school

commissioner. After that his name appears almost yearly in the town

records. y\lso in the records of .Sunderland, Mass., from 1714 lo 1722,

where he is spoken of as " Good Mr. Arms." He served in the Imlian

fight at Great Falls, where now is Gill, .M.iss., May 17, 1676, for which

his .son John was one of those entitled to the township granted by the

General Court 1736. His body lies in the old burying ground at Deer-

field, a little east of the center of the grounds, adjacent to his son Wil-

liam and grandson William.





. 6 GENEALOGY OF

SfcCOND GENERATION.

5 Childron of William 1st. DeerlicUl, Mass.

William, born 1678, died i6g6.

5 John, born 1679, died 1753, married Hannah Nash
;
lived in the

third hou.se from the south end of the main street, Decrficld, now

^ owned by Richard C. Arms.

^.Saraii, l)orn 1681, married Jedediah Williams in 1700, who died in

Indian captivity in 1703. Afterwards married Thomas Allen, of

Northampton, Mass.

Margarict, born 1683, married William Belding in 1700, moved to

Norwalk, Conn.

7 Daniel, born 16S6, died Sept. 28, 1753, married Esther Smead 1716.

Lived on the south-east corner of the main street, Deerfield.

EiiENKZER.born i68g, died i6go in Deerfield.

7 William 2D, born 1692, died .Sept. 27, 1774 ; married Rebecca Nash

October 28, 1720, who was burned to death in his house May 12,

1768. Lived on the south-west corner of the main street, Deer-

field. He was a devout and sincere christian—a strict Puritan. He

and his wife were admitted to full communion with the church un-

der Rev. Jonathan Ashley in 1736. His profession, farming. He
' was a peaceful and inoffensive neighbor. liuried between his

father and son in the old Deerfield burying ground.

Eli/.aiiiith, born 1695, died Oct. I, 1772, married Ebenezer Field,

who was killed accidentally Sept. 12, 1726. Afterwards married

Azariah Wright, 1726. She was the first schooldame' in Northfield,

and a noted woman there.





THE ARMS FAMILY.

THIRD GENERATION.

•)

6 Children of John, son of William 1st, Deerfield.

Hannah, born 1713, died 1751 ; married John Hinsdale.

Nancy, (by some called Mercy,) born 1718 ; married John .Sheldon.

3 John (Major John), born 1722, died 1763, married Susannah Wil-

lard. The Major was one of Ihe first settlers at Fort Dummcr
(now called Duriimer Meadows), Brattleboro, the first civilized es-

tablishment in the present limits of Vermont. He kept a noted inn

there, and was killed by a kick from a horse.

6 Children of Daniel, son of William ist, Deerfield.

-SUUMIT, born 171S. died 1718.

3 Daniel, 2d, b. 1719, d. May 4. 1784, married Mary Stebbins, d. 179S.

8 EiiENEZER, b. Jan. 2g, 1721, d. March 12, 1789, married Elizabeth

Allen, Jan. 25, 1747 ; residence Greenfield, Mass.
^

Moses, born 1722, died 1733.

E.sTHKR, born 1723, married John Severance.

Aaron, born 1725, died 1735.

Martha, born 1728, married Othniel Taylor.

Adner, born 1731.

MosKS, born 1733, died 1733.

Setii, born 1734, died 1736.

8 Consider, born Odt. 15, 1736, died June ig, 1792, married Mary

Catlin, Dec. 10, 1765. She died Feb. 12, 1822.

6 Children of William 2d, son of Willi.im 1st, Deerfield.

Kf.iiecca, born 1722, married David Childs and Nathaniel Phelps.

9 William, 3d, born June 25, 1724, died May, 1794, married Elizabeth

Bclding, who died Feb. 24, 1804, residence Deerfield. He was re-

puted an lioncst, prudent and industrious farmer of great enterprise.

He lies buried near his father. Inscription on stone, "An honest

man the noblest work of God."

9 Elijah, born 1724, married Experience Hawks, .South Deerfield.

9 Thomas, born 1729, married Lydia Alvord, South Deerfield.

Phineas, b. 1731, d. 1755, killed by Indians at Charlemont, Mass.

10 Jonathan, born Jan. 27, 1735 (n. s.) died Feb. 13, 1819, married

Rebecca Hinsdale July 3d, 1760, who died Nov. 16, 1773 ; married

Eunice Lyman Dec. 6, 1774, who died May 3, 1838. Deerfield.

10 David, born Jan. 27, 1735, (twin brother of Jonathan) died at Ca-

naan, N. Y. "

10 Eliakim, b. 1737, d. 1810, married Esther Bridgeman, So. Deerfield.

J





GENEALOGY OF

FOURTH GENERATION.

7 Cliililrcn of Major John, son of John. Iti.iUlcboro, Vt.

Wli.l.ARD, born 1744, died 1751.

Susannah, born 1747, married Willard.

II Ji'isiAil, born Marcli 17, 1750, at Deerfield ; died 1S03 at Brattle-

boro, Vt.; married Cynthia Aveiy. His inn was the headquarters

of many of the officers of the State government, and as such was

once attacked by a party of Yorkers, Jan. 17, 1784.

Hannah, born 1753.

LuciNDA, bom 1757, married Dr. Dickerman.

John Wili.ard, born 1759, died 17S3.

7 Chihlren of Dauiel 2d, son of Daniel 1st.

SuiiMIT, born 1744, died 1744.

Mary, born 1747, married Simoon Harvey.

li Aaron, born 1749, married 1S06, married Lucy Tyler.

EsTHKR, born 1754, married Thomas Migbells.

Martha, born 1762, married Zur Hawks.

E.XPERIENCK, born 1777, married Peter Gates.

7 Children of Ebenezer, son of Daniel ist. Greenfield, Mass.

.Maky, born March 25, 174.S. Greenfield.

11 MosiiS, bom Oct. 12, 1749, died aged 68 years. Greenfield.

EuRNK/.F.R, born Nov. 28, 1751, died Sci>t. S, 175S. Greenfield.

Grace, born Sept. 12, 1753. Greenfield.

ELI7.A11ETI1, born Aug. 16, 1755, married Jolm Newton. Greenfield.

12 EliKNEZER, born April, 1760, died July 0, 1S12 ; married Mary White,

who died Dec. 26, 1S37. She was a descendant of the Mrs. White

I'Wjr^ , vA\ci was the first person to step ashore from the " Mayflower" on

American soil.

12 Jesse, born August 2, 1771, at Greenfield; died May 16, 1F20
;
he

moved to Duxbury, Vt., in 1795 ; married I.ucretia Craig 1797, who

died June 26, 1S05.

7 Children of Consider, son of Daniel Ist. Conway, Mass. ,

12 Daniel, born July 23, i7()d, died Nov. 11, 1830; married Luany

Crosby Aug. II, 1792, who died July, 1809; then married Nancy

Thomp.son, Jan. 26, 1814. Sodus, N. V.

I.SRAEL, born Oct. 24, 1767, died Sept. 25, 1795.

13 Henry, born July 10, 1769, died May 7, 1848 ; married Experience

Gates Jan. 31, 179S, who died Dec. 30, 1848. Conway, Mass.

v*:.





THE ARMS KAMII.V. 9

Soi'iilA, born Dec. i, 1770, manictl April, 179:.

Dorothy, boni Oct. 31, 1772, marriccl Jan. 10, IT)2.

13 John, born Feb. 26, 1774, died June, 1856 ; married Martha Bolt-

wood, Jan. 23, 1800. Conway, Mass.

Polly, born Nov. 17, 1775, married Feb. 10, I799.

Mercy, born Dec. i, 177O.

14 CiiRisroi'HiCR, born Oct. 7, 1777, died M.iy, 1S55
;
married Fanny

Allen, 1803, died Sept. 14, 1810, and Paulina Claiy. Conway, Mass.

Louisa, liorn June 17, 1779, died August 30, 1782.

14 Ol.IVKR, born June 26, 17S0, married 1S22.

14 AiiNER, born Aug. i6, 17S1, died Nov. 1845 ; married Electa Boy-

den, Jan. I, lSl2 ; she died July, 1854. in Philadelphia ; he died in

North Carolina.

Louisa, bom Dec. 18, 1783, married Oct. 180S.

Clarissa, born Dec. 17, 1786, married July, 1812.

7 Children of William 3d, son of William 2d. Deerfield.

El.lZAUKTH, born 1750, died Feb. 24, 1815, at Croydcn, N. H.

Noah, born 1753, died 1756.

Phineas, born 1756, died 1757.

14 Phineas, born 1759, died Oct. 10, 183S ; married Lydia Root. Mont

Rose, N. Y.

SuiiMiT, born 1760, married Consider .Scott.

35 Joanna, born 1762, died April 13, 1813, at Newport, N. IL ; mar-

ried Daniel Chapin.

35 Asenatii, born 1764, died Dec. 5, 1S22, at Croyden, N. H. ; mar-

ried Rev. Jacob Havens.

35 Huldah, born 1766, married Amos Fisher.

14 William 4th, born Dec. 8, 1769, died Sept. 27, 1813. He inherited

the homestead, and married Mercy Snow, daughter of Capt. Sam-

uel Snow, of Goshen, Mass. ; she died July 17, 1817. He studied

law with Mr. Sargeant, of Windsor, Conn., practiced for a time in

Simsbury, and afterwards removed to Plainfield, N. H. He lost

his property in an unfortunate patent right speculation, and died at

Painted Post, N. Y.

7 Children of Elijah, son of William 2d. South Deerfield.

15 Elijah, Jr., born 1760, married Esther Lyman. South Deerfield.

Electa, born 1763, married Seth Nims. North Deerfield.

E.xperience, born 1770, married Solomon Graves.

7 Children of Thomas, son of William 2d. Deerfield.

15 Elii'IIAS, born 1754. married Miriam Wright. South Deerfield.

16 Seth, bom July i, 1757, married Joanna Wright, March, 1781. Ber-

nardston, Mass.

16 Thomas, Jr., bom Aug. 3, 1759, died June 2, 1S32
;
married Polly

Coolridge, died June, 1794, married Hannah Boyden, Oct. 1795.

2

^





10 GENEALOGY OF

Lydia, bora 1762, manied Josi.-ih Haddock.

JosiAii, bom April 12, 1764.

Clarissa, bora 17O6.

16 Rui-us, bora April 12, 17&S, married Sarah Ilalbcrt.

16 Lemukl, bora Nov. 27, 1769. married Sarah Anderson, 1790. SoiUh

Deerficld.

Lucy, liorn 1774.

7 Children of DeaCOn Jonathan, son of William 2d. Deerficld.

KliUKCCA, bora 1761, married Edward Billings.

Miranda, bora 1764, married Solomon Williams. Deerficld.

16 Jonathan, Jr., born 1766, married Sar.-\h Wells. Montpelier, Vt.

Sophia, b. 1769, married Deacon Cotton Partridge. Hatfield, Mas.s.

Miriam, bora 1771, died 1794.

LuciNDA, born 1773, died 1783.

Eunice, born 1775, married Augustus Lyman.

16 Pliny, born Feb. 17, 1778, died at Deerfield, Feb. 2, 1859, married

Thankful Dickinson June IQ, 1810.

Dorothy, born 1779, died 1779.

17 Gkorgl, born 1780, died Oct. 31, 1819, at Deerfield ;
married Fanny

Cushing.

Dorothy, born 1783, died Aug. 20, 1852, at Deerfield
;
married

Jacob Smith.

17 JosiAii Lyman, born May 25, 1788, died Dec. 12, 1828, at Glens

Falls, N. Y. ; married Cynthia G. Hunt, Oct. 15, 1812, who died

Dec. 2, 1875.

7 Children of David, son of William 2d.

David Jr., left no children, lost seven.

Parmicla, married Graves.

Sarah, married Stone.

17 Samuel, bora Dec. 1769, died Sept. 1835 ; married Clarissa Smith.

John, no children.

Reuecca.

Mary.

7 Children of Eliakim, son of William 2d. Deerfield.

17 Eliakim Jr., born 1767, (called Captain), married Tabitha Leonard.

South Deerfield.

Mary, born 1769, (called Polly), never married. South Deerficld.

35 Esther, born 1772, died June 20, 1853, married Samuel Wells and

Deacon Elihu Clary. Deerfield.

36 Charlotte, bora 1774, married Judah Wright.

18 Susannah, born 1776, died Feb. 25, 1865; married Dr. Willard

Amis, (page 11) son of Josiah. Brattleboro, Vt.

36 Ahigail, born 1780, died Jan. 12, 1854 ;
married Elijah Sanderson.

Charlemont, Mass.





THE ARMS FAMILY. II

FIFTH GENERATION.

8 Children of Josiah, son of Major John. Braltlehoro, Vt.

WlM.ARD, died in infancy.

SuSANNAir, died .iged i6 years.

18 John, (Capt.) b. Aug. 11, 1776, d. July 23, 1825 ; m. Clarissa Steb-

bins Nov. 29, 1797, who died Sept. 17, 1841. Brattleboro, Vt.

Josiah, died aged 12 years.

ig Hannah, married Daniel Arms, son of Aaron. Brattleboro, Vt.

l8 WiLl.AKD, (Dr.) died aged 83, married Susannah Arms (page 10),

daughter of Eli.ikim. West Brattleboro, Vt. _^

36 Lucinda, married David Horton. Faliius, N. V.

iS Daniki, (Dr.), born Aug. 31, 1786, died Sept. 8, 1840 ; married Eu-

nice Gregory .Sept. 16, 1809. Milford, Mich.

36 Cynthia, married Daniel Goodnow. Sherman, N. V.

36 Syiiii,, died 1873. married William Goodnow and Solomon Whitney.

Kansas.

Elisha, died aged 26, unmarried. Brattleboro, Vt.

18 Wii-LIAM, died 1876, married Polly Krost. Dummerston, Vt.

Edwin, died .aged 3 years. Brattleboro, Vt.

Angelina, married Rufus Hosley. Pennsylvania.

8 Children of Aaron, son of Daniel.

19 Danikl, born Nov. 1776, married Hannah Arms, daughter of Josiah.

Brattleboro, Vt.

19 CiiKisToniER Tyler, born March, 1781, died July, 1854; married

Avice Stebbins.

Mary, bom Dec. 1784.

Lucy, born Nov. 1786, died Aug. 1840.

19 Aaron, Jr., born March, 1789, married Sophia Holland and Eliza

Hapgood.

19 KalI'II, born March, 1791, died Aug. 1851 ; married Caroline Bard-

well. Deerfield.

SonilA, born October, 1794, died January, 1S57.

36 Martha, born July, 1801, married Joshua Pratt. Deerfield.

8 Children of Moses, son of Ebenezer. Greenfield.

19 M0.SES, Jr., born 1785, died April, 1823. Greenfield.

Ira, born about 1783, d. aged 82 ; no children. Shelburn, M.ass.

Dolly.

Catherine. '





12 GENEALOGY OF

8 Children of Ebenezer, Jr., son of Ebenczer. GieenficUl.

Eli/.ahktii, (called lictsey) born Dec. ?, 1785. '1'<;'1 Ma-'ch 1°. i875
I

marric.l Mr. Childs and Col. Long. Caledonia, N. Y.

19 CllESTKR, born Sept. 13, 1787. <lied April 13, 1869 ;
married Rebecca

Goodman. Greenfield, Mass.

36 Marv, born Jan. 12, 1790, died Sept. 14, 1850 ;
married Rev. Wil-

li,im Goodell, D. D. 1815.

36 Harriet, born Sept. 13, 1792. died Feb. 13,1836; m.irned Gen.

Thos. D. Gilbert, 1814. Amherst, Mass.

36 EVOE, born June 21, 1794. died Nov. 23, 1S53 ;
married Eurot.is

Hastings, her cousin. Geneva, N. Y.

36 Sophia, born Sept. 8,. 1802, m. Wm. A. Van VranUen, Geneva. N. Y.

EiiKNEZicR White, born March 29, 1805, died 1877 ;
married Lydia

Avery Nov. 12, 1835 ; had no children ;
lawyer in Aurora, N. Y.

20 Roger Newton, born Oct. 1806, died Nov. 16, 1S52
;
married Lu-

cretia Jane Taylor Dec. 27, 1838, who died in Thiladelphia.

S Children of Jesse, son of Ebenezer, all born in Duxbury, Vt.

20 Ira, born April 30, l7yS, died April 23, 1862 ;
married Parmelia

Atherton, Feb. 5, 1821, who died April 25, 1862. Duxbury, Vt.

20 Orin, born April 21. 1801 ;
married Cynthia Hubbard, Sept. 1831,

• who died Dec. 19, 1843 ;
married Elizabeth Stephens, March 15,

1846. Attica, Ind.

20 Charles C, M. D., born April 25, 1803, died April i3, 1854; mar-

ried Lucia Waterbury, Vt.

Lucretia, born June 26, 1805. died June, 1836, at Waterbuiy, Vt.
;

married O. W. Drew. M. D., who died 1876. Acton, Mass.

20 Alhert, born Sept. 21, 1806; married Julia Ann Cushman, Dec. 9,

1832, !ind Mrs. Helen Kendall, January 4, 186.2. Kendall, Mich.

Emily, b. July 6, 1808, d. June 17, 1S71, m. Alanson Chapin, St. Louis.

Norman, born Dec. 27, 1809, died Nfarch 13, 18 16.

Laura, born Dec. 24, 1811 ; m. Theodore Kendall. JanesviUe, W

Esther, born Feb. 11, 1814 ;
married Wm. Wells, of Greenfield,

Mass. Manchester, Iowa.

Alonzq Norman, born June 16, 1816; died Nov. 19, 1862, in U. S.

Army, 5th Michigan Volunteers.

Ambrose, born March 9, 1818. No children. Chicago, 111.

Jesse, Jr., born July 31, 1820.

8 Children of Daniel, son of Consider.

Consider, born November 17, I794 : died in infancy.

20 Israel, born April 18, 1796. at Conway. Mass.
;
died Oct. 20, 1S38

;

^ married Sarah Axtell, May 8, 1819, who d. Feb. 1869. Sodus, N. Y.

36 Maria H., l>orn Sept. 25, 1798 ;
married Henry U. Chapman and

Hugh Montague. UnadiUa, Mich.

Mokris, b. Oct. 28, 1801, d. 1870 ; m. Almyra Pollock. No children.

21 Foster B., b. March 23, 1805 ; m. Mary A. Axtell, Fredonia,N. Y.

IS.





THE ARMS FAMILY. I^

- Chaki.otie, bom April 15, iSoS ; tlicd Ajiril 15, 1S08.

21 William Edwin, b. Oct. 9, 1S15 ; m. Cynthia Brown. Pavilion, Mich.

21 Lawson, born Nov. 4, 1S17; married Harriet A. I'aUilock. Sodus, N.Y.

Charles A., born February 27, 1821 ; married Elizabeth Smith. No
children. Cold Spring, Minn.

8 Children of Henry, son of Consider. All born in Conway, Mass.

Pllii.ENA, born Oct. 19, 1798, died June 10, 1838 ; married — Field,

October 15, 1818. Conway, Mass.

36 Marinda, born August 31, iSoo, died Oct. 8, 1872 ; married Augustus

Wells, June, 1926. Deerfield, Mass.

Eliza, born February 9, 1802, died July 7, i860 ; married Ichabod

Nelson, May 20, 1832. —-— Mich.

LuciNDA, born May 18, 1804; married — Barker, August 16, 1837,

and Samuel Stebbins. Conway, Mass.

21 Consider, liorn March 8, iSofi; married Electa lioyden, June 4,

1539. Conway, Mass.

21 Henry, Jr., born Jan. 29, 1808; married Lucy Hamilton, June i6,

1839. Knoxville, III.

21 Franklin, born Nov. 5, 1809; married Maiy Williams, April 26,

1837. Conway, Mass.

21 Cephas, b. Oct. 5, iSii ; m. Hannah Clark, June 17, 1839, who died

May 25, 1S44 ; m. Louisa A. Taylor, Jan. 23, 1845. Knoxville, 111.

Fanny, b. July 19, 1814; m. Geo. Stearns, Jan. i, 1834. Conway, Mass.

21 Oliver, born March 26, 1816; married Elizabeth Sprague, Sept. 12,

1540, and Nancy Ann Williams, Dec. 28, 1847. Tcnn.

22 William, born March 31, 1S18 ; married Ann Eli/a Smith, August

7, 1845. Knoxville, 111.

Clarissa, born May 9, 1820; married Edgar Metcalf, April 4, 185O.

9 Children of John, son of Consider, all born in Conway, M.iss.

Wealthy, Iiorn Aug. 1800; married Prof. Robert Coffin.

IJoROTUY, born February, 1802.

22 Israel, b. Feb. 28, 1804, d. Dec. 13, 1S56; m. Julia Ann Parsons, May
28, 1S25. Emigrated from Conway, Oct. 1826 to Brighton, Mich.

Solomon, born October, 1S05. Never married.

Judith, born August, 1807. Married Edmund Burke. "^

Julia Ann, born June, 1809. Married Kcv. Mr. Ives.

John, born September, iSii ; died May 1836.

Martha, born March, 1813. Married Nelson Graves.

Elijah, born August, 1S15. Never married.

Catherine, born October, 1816 ; died Novemljer, 1843.

Mary Jane, born February, 1818. Married Erastus Graves.

Edward, born Feliruary 1S19; died February, 1829.

Cornelia, born October, 1820. Married Augustus Graves.

Caroline, born August, 1823.





14 GENEALOGY OF

9 Cliilclren of Christopher, son of Consider. Conway, Mass.

Francis, boin June 3, 1S05 ; died July 27, 1805.

Francis Maria, born June 20, 1807 ; died July 5, 1807.

Thomas Ai.i.kn. born March 6, 1810. Married. Elizabeth Hawks.

No children. Ijoston.

Fredkrick Ci.arv, born October 14, 18 15.

Fanny, born July 24, 1817.

Paulina, born August 28, i8iq.

Harriet, liorn October 13, 1823.

9 Children of Oliver, son of Consider.

Two daughters, now dead.

q Children of Abner, son of Consider.

22 John Dwigut. Died 1858, in Wisconsin.

Clarissa. Died in childhood.

Charles. Died in childhood.

37 Jane Maria, born February 17, 1820 ; married Rev. .Samuel Adsit,

January 22, 1840. Rochester, N. Y.

James. Drowned in 1832, aged 9 years.

37 El.lZAiiETli IlAYDKN, born Sept. 3, 1S28 ; married Rev. George

Plumer, Nov. 14. 1S54, who died in the U. S. Army at New Orleans,

1864 ; married Andrew Harrington, 1872. Boonville, N. Y.

37 Eliza Hays, liorn February 26, 1832 ; married Theodore Hale, Oct.

1862. Canandaigua, N. V.

9 Children of Phineas, son of William 3rd.

22 Noah, born Feb. i, 17S3, died 1S42; married Ruth Brand.

Fanny, born August 9, 1781 ; died July 17, 1785.

AcilsAH, born August 9 1785, died November, 1824 ; married David

Taylor ; no children. Wyoming, Pa.

Fanny, born September, 1787; died February 21, 178S.

22 Rev. Selah Root, born February 21, 1789, died 1866; married

Eliza Ames. Springfield, Vt.

AlUGAlL Root, born March 13, 1791 ; married Joseph P.issamore.

Bradford Co., Pa.

23 Phineas, Jr., born October 26, 1793 : m. Maria P.owles, Madison, la.

PiiiLir Root, b. July 30, 1796, d. Mar. 1850, in N. Y. State ; 110 chid

Iddo, born Aug. 24, 1799; hilled by Indians in Arkansas.

23 Rev. William, M. D., b. May iS, 1S02 ; Cl.ass 1830, Amherst college;

studied theology at Andovcr ; married Mary Ma.\«'ell, April 6, 1835,

who died Dec. ig, 1835, Maiy Ann Aiken, Jan. 8, 1839. Duquoin, 111.

Mary Ann, born May iS, 1802 ; died 1S39.

Elizaisetii, born August 23, 1804 ; died July 9, 1S06.

9 Children of William 4th, son of William 3rd.

23 William 5T11, b. May, 1794, d. Feb, 1S53; married Miranda Havens,

(P- 34) ; moved from Deerfield, 18 14, to Sherbrooke, C. E.





THE AUMS FAMILY. IS

Dki.ia, bom 1795, (lied 1S03. Goshcii, Mass.

IIiKAM, bom 1797, died 1798. Windsor, Conn.

23 Rev. IIiram riiF.i.rs, D. D., bom at Windsor, Conn., June i, 1790;

married Lucy. A. Wadhams, Sept. 12, 1824, wlio died July 3, 1S37
;

married A. J.me li.-iker, Sept. 12, 183S. Gmduated at Vale College

in 1824 ; studied theology at tlie Divinity school of tliat college.

Ordained pastor of the Congregational church at Hebron, Conn.

June 30, 1S30. Installed pastor of the church in Wolcotlville, Conn.,

Feb. 6, 1833. Pastor of the First Church in Norwich, Conn., from

August 3, 1S36, to Feb. 10, 1S73, when he resigned the active duties

of his pastorate, but continued to reside among his people as Pastor

Kmcrltus. In 1864, he received from the University of New York

the degree of S. T. D., and in 1^66 was chosen Fellow of Yale

College. At the fiftieth anniversary of his gr.iduation he reported

to his class that "The evening of his uneventful life was passing

pleasantly in a quiet home among a kind and afiectionate people."

24 Sf.neca, born Nov. 16, iSof>, at Ashfield, Mass. ;
married Nov. 6,

1833, Jane Wells, daughter of Samuel Wells and Esther Arms, (p.

34), daughter of Eliakim ; she died April 2, 1877. Moved from

Deerficld in 1S37 to Troy, N. Y. From 1848 to 1873 he was book-

keeper for Mrs. Emma Willard's Seminary for young ladies—until

the clo.se of the institution.

Jonathan, bom 1S09, died iSio. Newport, N. II.

9 Children of Elijah, Jr., son of Elijah. South Dcerfield.

Exi'KRlENCK, married Jon.ah Hawks.

Amelia, married Artemus Willi.ams.

Martha, married Austin Hawks.

Philomela, married L. Loomis.

Esther, married — Allen.

Electa, married — lireese.

g Children of Eliphas, son of Thomas. Dcerfield.

Han.nah. Melinda.

24 Erastus, bom July23. 17S5. 'lied Dec. 17, 1S30; married Mary

Graham. Dcerfield.

Sophia.

24 Harry, bom Aug. 30, 17S7. died Sept. 13, 1855 ;
married Fanny

Hubbard M.iy 4, 1S20, who died Nov. 4, 1S49. Dcerfield.

25 Dennis, born Aug. 4, 179°. ''ied Jan. 18, 1S54; married Betsey

Richards and Mary Phelps. South Dcerfield, Mass.

25 Lewis, bom Aug. 14, i795, died Nov. 29, 1852 ;
married Betsy

Beales. Dcerfield. /

25 JOSIAH, b. March 15, iSoo, d. March 26, 1842 ;
m. Loana Graham, d.

Sept. 25, /828 ; m. Abigail Squares, d. March 28, 1S69.

Mary.





l6 GENEALOGY OF

9 Cliiklroii of Seth, Son of Thomas. Burnardslon, Mass.

LUCKICTI.\, born 17S4, died March 13, 1856; never married.

Clarissa.

I'atiKiN'CE, baptized March 11, 1796.

Lrcius, married Meletla Squires.

lUvrsicY. llr.NRY.

Leonard, born 1796, died March 7, iSoS.

AoMEY, married Oliver Harvey, March, 1S17.

9 Children of Thomas, Jr., son of Thomas. Deerlield.

Mehitaiiel, born Oct. 22, 17S6.

Polly, born Feb. 9, 17S9.

Seny, born Oct. 22, 1791.

Dexter, born Oct. 2g, 1797.

Harriet, born Sept. 3, 1799, married Aaron Dickinson.

Fidellv, born Nov. 26, iSoi, married Squire Pahner April 23, 1830.

WEALvriY, born June 23, 1S04, married Solomon Adkins.

John Boyden, b. June 15, 1806, m. Hannah Childs April 17, 1836.

JosL\H COOLRIDGE, born Sept. 23, iSoS, married Bryant.

Tllo.MAS Alyord, born March 11, 1812.

Julia Alma, born Oct. 11, 1814, married Albert Clapp.

10 Children of Rufus, son of Thomas.

25 Caroline, d. Nov. 1S34, m. Luman Arms, son Lemuel. Adams, N. Y.

Lyman, died young.

Soi'llRONiA, born June i, 1799, m. Harry Sweetland. Portage, Mich.

Electa, died 1875, married Mr. Jones, Ypsilanti, Mich.

Emily, died 1826, married James Plato. Rockford, III.

William S., Wampsville, N. V.

10 Children of Lemuel, son of Thomas.

25 KicilARii, born Jan. T793, died 1S65 ; m. Miss Thompson. Buffalo.

25 Luman, born Aug. 30, 1796. married Caroline Arms, daughter of

Rufus. Adams, N. Y.

25 Hiram, born Jan. 1799, died Feb. 1873. Adams, N. Y,

John, never married. Adams, N. Y.

Sarah, married James Plato. Rockford, 111.

Louise, never married.

, married Mr. King. California.

10 Children of Jonathan, Jr , son of Jonathan. Montpelier, Vt.

25 Stei'Hen. Boston, Mass.

25 Austin, died Nov. 19, 1S20; married Sally Davis Dec. 25, 1816, who
died July 21, 1819. Montpelier, Vt.

37 Sarah, married Col. Jonathan P. Miller, of Greek fame.

10 Children of Pliny, son of Jonathan.

Freiikrick, born Sept. 30, iSii, died Oct. 11, 1811.

Frederick, born May 27, 1813, died Sept. 29, 1835.





THE ARMS FAMILY. . IJ

JoNA'liiAN, born Maich i8, 1S15 ; died August ro, 1815.

37 Maktha, boiu Sept. 2S, 1S17 ; married Ilcnry Hitchcock, June 9,

1S41. Galesburg, 111.

Jonathan, born July ig, 1S19; died August 27, 1S23.

37 TiiKKtsK Thanki'LU,, b. Mar. 17, iS2i-, m. George Herbert. Chicago.

25 Jonathan Dickinso.n, born Sept. 8, 1S23 ; married Harriet Hitch-

cock, Monmouth, III.

William, born Feb. 28, 1826 ; died May 24, 1835.

10 Children of George, son of Jonathan.

Gkorge, born 182S ; died May 31, 1S42. Glens Falls, N. Y.

10 Children of Josiah Lyman, son of Jonathan. Glens Falls, N.Y.

29 Rev.' Josiah Lyman, b. Jan. 22, i8ii; ordained Congregational clergy-

man, 1847 ; married Marcia K. Keith, Aug. 8, 1841, Woodstock, C.

Anna Hunt, born Nov, 19, 1S13 ;
died Nov. 6, 1818.

ISAliELLA, born M.iy 26, 1S17 ; died July 29, 1S61.

Lewis Lyman, born Dec. 24, 1818 ; married Julia A. McDonald,

Sejit. 10, 1S44. Glens Falls, N. Y.

Anna Hunt, b. Feb. 19, 1S21 ; m. Albert A. Cheney. Glens Falls.

Frederick Augustus, born May 19, 1823 ; died 1835.

26 George, born December 31, 1827, Muskegon, Mich.

10 Children of Samuel, son of David.

Rev. CliI'KORd .S., born 1796 ; died 1S65. Orange Co., N. Y.

26 Walter, born August, 179S ; died November, 1S72. Troy, N. Y.

26 Sylvester, born May, iSoi. UnadiUa, N. Y.

26 Stillman E., C. E., M. D., born November 1803, died July 10, 1S77
;

i?iarried Rebecca English, 1832. Elizabeth, N. J.

26 Samuel, Jr., born June, 180S ;
died 1870.

Clarissa S., born April, 1S13. Canaan, N. Y.

10 Children of Eliakim, Jr., son of Eli.-ikim. South Deerfield.

26 NoADlAH Leonard, died 1S41 ;
married Hann.ih Gillings, who died

in 1S75. Albany, N. Y.

37 Jerusha Smith, married William Abel. Scotch Plains, N. Y.

37 Harriet, born 1798, died 1846 ; m. Levi Williams. Albany, N. Y.

26 Orramel, born Feb. 5, 1795, died August 3, 1876 ; married Olive

Smith, September 14, 1S22. Lansing, Mich.

38 Eliza Bridgman, b. 1804, at Ashfield, Mass.; m. Levi Cook. N. Y.

27 Charles, bora 1806, died Nov. 14, 1S71 ; married Harriet Morrell,

Maiy F. Thompson, November, 1S5S. Brooklyn, N. Y.

38 Maria, born 1809 ; married Cyrus Carleton, 1829, who died in the

West Indies; married Samuel Wells, 1S51.

Miranda, born 1S09; died 1821. Deerfield.

27 James Bowdoin, born Aug. 4, iSoi ; man-ied Clarissa Smith, 1S27.

moved from Deerfield to Michigan in 1834. Dexter, Mich.

3





jg GENEALOGY OF

SIXTH GENERATION.

I , Children of Capt. John, son of Josiah. Bratllcboro, Vl.

HENRY, born Oct. 13, 1798 ;
'lie>l Ja»"ary i^'. 799- -

2S Jos.AH, b. Dec. 24. 1-99 ; m. Laura Sbepardson. East G.ulford Vt.

28 JOHN, Jr., born Oct. 7. 1801, died March 18. 1875 ;
marr.ed Char-

lotte Hosley. Gill. Mass.
, ^ . „ , ,

28 ALFRED, born June 7. 1804, died ;
marr.ed Grac.a Greenlcaf.

East Guilford. Vt.
'

28 Hinsdale, born April 11. 1808, died June 12. 1866 ;
marned 1

hcda

Butterfield. who died March 9. 1870. Brattleboro, Vt.

28 W,LL.^^., born July 25. 1811, d. 1866 ;
m. Elizabeth Wadley. Last

Guilford, Vt.

II Children of Dr. WiUard, son of Josiah. Bratlleboro, Vt

38 CHARLOTTE, b. 1804, d. 18O1 ; m. Oliver Matoon. Northf.eUU Mass.

28 WlLLARD. Jr.. born 1806 ;
married Gratia Liscom, 1837, and Diantha

Cobleigh, 1864. Brattleboro, Vt.

EDWIN, born 180S; died 1826. Br.itlleboro, Vt.

38 Susan E.. born 1816 ; m. Rev. Edward Wright, 1S43, >--. Jason

Atwater 1858. Principal Oak Hill .Semin.ivy. West Haven. Conn.

Sarah D.. born 181S ; died 182S. Northfield. Mass.

II Children of Dr. Daniel, son of Josiah. Milford. Mich.

28 Ansley Sherwood, born Nov. 30. iSio. died June 2, 1874
;

'"arned

Catharine Laura Mead, December 21, 1835. MUfo'-d, M.ch.

Twins, died in infancy.

Tane Gregory, born May 23. 181S ;
died June 3, 1828.

28 William Avery, born Aug. 31, 1821 ; m, EKina Miranda Robmson.

Aug. 24. 1844. who died Dec. 3, l855, married Margaret Ann Wells,

Tune 23, 1856. Milford. Mich.

20 WlLLARD BuRU.TT.born Feb. 12. 1S27; m. Lucretia Tuttle, M.-ty,

1853, who d. August. 1S63 ; m. Eliza Ann WhUney. Feb. 10, 1864.

Was twice a member of Michigan Senate. Chicago. 111.

II Children of WilUam, son of Josiah. Dummerston. Vt.

38 SOI-HIA. married Joseph Miller. 1844. Dummerston Vt.

JERRY, born Dec. 27, 1S19, >1. Sept. 8. 1868 ;
marr.ed Em.hne Rider.

May 26. 1845 ; no children. Clarkville. N. ^ •

Lestina. married John C. Millendy. Pleasanton. Kan.

38 ftLvRY, married Alfred S. Brown. Guilford, Vt.





\

THK ARMS FAMILY. I9

II Cliildreii of Daniel, son of Aaron.

SuNNAlI, boni October 21, I79i>

3S Cy.nthia, horn May 20, iSoi ; married Curtis Freeman.

Aaron, born May 18, 1803.
^

38 Lucy, bom March iS, 180S ; married John Hoklen.

3S Mary, born Dec. 22, 1815 ; married Windsor Goddard.

29 Rau'II, born April 19, 181S ; married Mary AUis. So. Granby, P. Q.

38 Soi'HiA, born July 11, 1823 ; married John Avery.
j

38 Martha, born January 28, 1S27 ; married Lulher Blunt.
j

i

<i Children of Christopher Tyler, son of Aaron.

Al.llERT.

Melissa, born May 24, 1807 ; married Stephen Allen.

Jeannette, born May 19, 1809 ; married A. Goodenough.

Ai.dert, born April 9, l8u ; died April 30, 1811.

Albert, born November 17, 1S12 ; died March 20, 1813.

29 CiiRiSToi'iiER Tyler, Jr., born March 29, 1813 ; married Lucinda

Ilayden, July, 1S41. Columbus, O.

29 George Alhert, b. Mar.7, 1815; m. Eunice Moody. Greenfield, Mass.

Avice Stehbins, born December 4, 1816.

29 Richard Catlin, C. E., born October 29, 1818. Dccrfield, Ma.ss. •

Julia, born December 15, 1820 ; married Emerson Saunders.

Maria, born July 31, 1823 ; died September 14, 1823.

II Children of Aaron, Jr., son of Aaron.

HuTCiUNS H., born Oct. 15, 1827, died July 10, 1845 ; no children.

Elizabeth, born 1S30.

Sophia Holland, bom 1835.

II Children of Ralph, son of Aaron. Deerfield.

2g Otis B., born Nov. 15, 1S16; married Sarah Wotkins, Aug. 16, 1842.

Bellows Falls, Vt.

29 John, born M.iy 29, iSig ; married Mary B. Cragin, May 5, 1845.

Caroline S., born Oct. 10, 1820 ; m. Samuel H. Guild, June, 1857.

29 Daniel, born Feb. 2, 1823 ; married Susan Gowdy, 1857.

Abby Foster, born Sept. 17, 1825 ; m. F. M. Ball, April 2, 1857.

29 Aaron, born August 23, 1829 ; married Mary J. Towns, Dec. 1855.

Bellows Falls, Vt.

Edward, born October i, 1832; died March 15, 1S43.

Mary Ann Jackson, 1). Sept. 6, 1836; m. F. M.Wilson, Feb. 24, 1856

II Children of Moses, Jr., son of Moses. Greenfield, Mass.

29 Georoe W., b. Feb. 17, 1814 ; m. Julia Johnson, June 22, 1839, who

d. Nov. 1848 ; m. Abby T. Newton, Oct. 29, 1S49. N.Vineland, N.J.

30 Moses, Jr., born March 26, 1820 ;
police officer. San Francisco.

12. Children of Chester, sou of Ebenczer, Jr. Greenfield, Ma.ss.

30 Elihu G., born May 10, 1S21 ;
married Susan B. J. Chandler, Jan.

20, 184S. Greenfield, Mass.





20 GENEALOGY OF

12 Chiklren of Roger Newton, son of Ebenezer, Jr.
"^

John Taylok, born July 25, 1846. Washington, D. C.

38 Mary Raymond, b. Dec. 22, 1840 ; m. Otis Bigelow. Washington.

Elizahetii Quintan, born February 19, 1849.

ROGiiR NiiwroN, Jr., born April 26, 1853. New York.

12 Chiklren of Ira, son of Jesse, all born in Duxbury, Vt.

30 Curtis N., born Dec. 31, 1821 ; married Elizal)eth L. Barber, Aug.

1S47, and Sarah L. Hutchins, April, 1851. Walerbury, Vt,

30 Philo, b. June 14, 1824; m. Ann E. Eddy, Oct. 3, 1849. Duxbury, Vt.

30 George C, born March 2, 1827 ; married Abby A. Mitchell, March

20, 1S50. Waterbury, Vl.

Mary L., b. June 9, 1830; m. Isaac Wells, Aug. 4, 1853. Duxbury,Vt.

LUCRETIA D., born Sept. I, 1835, died Aug. 18, 1856 ; married T. C.

Lamson, September, 1853.

12 Children of Orin, son of Jesse. Attica, Ind.

39 LUCETTA, bom July I, 1832 ; married Thomas F. Payne, Oct. 28,

1852. Wabash, Ind.

30 Solon H., b. Dec. 6, 1S33 ; m. Diana Kell, Jan. 17, 1867. Benton,

Ind.

AzRO A., born Dec. 5, 1835 ; no children. Rantout, 111.

39 Laura A., b. Aug. 25, 1837; m. John Dungan, Dec. I, 1864. Benton

Co., Ind.

Ira O., born December 12, 1843. Attica, Ind.

39 Amanda, born Jan 29, 1847 ; m. Benjamin F. Bruck, Mar. I, 1866.

39 Cynthia A., b. Oct. 13, 1848; m. Herman W. Timmons, Jan.4, 1872.

Charles T., born Ja:n. 15, 1854 ; died November 28, 1857.

12 Children of Dr. Charles C, son of Jesse. Waterbury, Vt.

Charles C. Jr., M. D., born 1835 ; no children.

. Ella.

12 Children of Albert, son of Jesse. Kendall, Mich.

39 Julia Ann, born February 25, 1834 ; married Martin Metcalf, June

7, 1857. Battle Creek, Mich.

LucRETiA Drew, Ijorn November 29, JS36. Milwaukee, Wis.

Mary Augusta, bom Novemljcr 25, 183S ; died August 9, 1839.

39 Margaret Augusta, bom January 25, 1844 ; married Jeremiah II.

Anderson, March 22, 1S65. Grand Rapids, Mich.

12 Children of Israel, son of Daniel. Sodus, N. V.

39 Jane Maria, born March 2, 1S21 ; married Jos. B. Wilder, Jan. 5.

1842. Youngslown, O.

30 Myron Israel, born September 27, 1822 ; married Emeline C. War-

ner, November 29, 1848. Youngstown, O.

30 Freeman Oscar, born April 14, 1824 ; married Emily .S. Proceus,

Sept. 18, 1849 ; m. Emily Wick, Nov. 21, 1865. Youngstown, O.





1

THE ARMS FAMILY. 21
^

'

,

31 CllARi.KS Dayton, born April 29, 1826 ;
married Hannah M. Wick,

^

May 27, 1S52. Youngstown, O.

39 Sophia Bigklow, born Augiisl 4, 1832; married Ileniy Manning,
j

May 24, 1854. Youngstown, O.
|

Harrison, born February 4, 1S37 ; died Dec. 4, 183S. .Sodus, N. Y. i

12 Children of Foster B., son of Daniel. Fredonia, N. Y.
[

Si'KNCER L., born November 23, 1836; died October 29, 1839.

Bjcki.ow M., born November 11, 1839; no children. Chicago, 111.

Mary C, born November 11, 1841 ; m. F. W. Gage, Nov. 9, 1869.

13 Children of William Edwin, son of Daniel. Pavilion, Mich.

Arthur Mason, born March 31, 1852. Pavilion, Mich.

13 Children of Lawson, son of Daniel. Sodus, N. Y.

WiLFORD P., born December 14, 1861. Sodus, N. Y.

Castki.le J., born May 5, 1866. Sodus, N. Y.

Carrie L., born January 29, 1869. Sodus, N. Y.

13 Children of Consider, son of Henry. Conway, Mass.

LUTHEK BoVDEN, born March 17, 1840.

William E., born September 25. 1843 ;
died October 23, 1843.

Arthur C, born October 15, 1849.

13 Children of Henry, Jr., son of Henry. Knoxville, HI.

40 Mattie H., born August iS, 1843 ;
married Albert Mann, December

19, 1S67. Knoxville, HI.

31 Henry W., born Oct, iS5o;m. Eva Clark, Oct. 1870. Galesburg, 111.

13 Children of Franklin, son of Henry. Conway, Mass.

31 William Ai.dis, born October 18, 1839 ;
married Martha Cornell,

June 6, 1S70. Chicago.

31 George Franklin, born August 12, 1S42, died December 2, 1S75 ;

married May Filkins, July 7, 1870. Chicago.

Charles Wh.liams, liorn April 23, 1838 ; died May 31, 1863.

GiLiiERT Wheeler, b. June 20, 1846; m. Lois Baker, April 24, 1S72.

Horace Williams, b. Oct. 28, 1853, m. Lottie Hayden, Nov. 9, 1S75.

13 Children of Cephas, son of Henry. Knoxville, 111.

31 Charles Henry, born Dec. 25, 1840 ; married Aura B. Clark, Oct.

,17,1867. Dubuque, la.

JtJLiA Hannah, born May 21, 1844; married George M. Barber,

August 27, 1874. Chicago.

13 Children of Oliver, son of Henry. Tennessee.

31 James Henry, born Sept. 7. 1841 ; married Elizabeth Williams.

40 Emily Louise E., born Fel). 7, 1843 ; married Wm. R. Berryhill.

Susan Ann, bom August II, 1848.

40 Sarah Gates, b. Jan. i, 1850; m. Ransom 1'. Thompson, Feb. 9, 1S73.

40 Fanny Melissa, bom Nov. 5, 1851 ; m. Waid Green, Sept. 6, 1873.





22 GENKALOGV OF

ISAiiKi.i.A, lioni June 6, 1854.

William Franklin, liorn November i, 1856.

Jonathan, Ijoni January g, 1859.

Oliver, Jr., born June zclh, i860.

Oscar, l)orn June 25, i860.

13 Cliildrcn of William, son of Henry. Knoxvillc, 111.

31 IIi:nry Gatf.s, born May 15, 1846; niarricil Mary F. Duiiliam. June

13, 1S73. Albany, Kan.

Ai.iiLRT Ckimias, born March 28, 1849. Knoxvillc, 111.

Clara Amelia, born July 2.\, 1S52. Knoxvillc, 111.

Brainard Orton, born December 15, 1855. Knoxvillc, 111.

13 Children of Israel, son of John. Brighton, Mich.

Harriet A., born April 4, 1826, married Rev. Sylvester Calkin.s,

May 29, 1849. South Lyon, Mich.

31 John, born Nov. 6, 1828, married Martha Jane Crane Dec. 21, 1851.

Putnam, Mich.

40 Nancy Elvira, born Juno 20, 1830, married Scth Bidwell Dec. 19,

1850. Brighton, Mich.

40 Eleanor Pilcher, born May iS, 1832, married Elisha Avery Calk-

ins April 24, 1855. South Lyon, Mich.

31 Henry Colchazer, born April 8, 1834, married Elsina Glines Nov.

I5i 1S57, who died March 10, 1875 ; married S. Eugenia Goodspeed

Sept. 27, 1876. Decatur, Mich.

32 Edwin Israel, bom Feb. 7, 1840, married Alice May Grady July

4, 1S6S. South Lyon, Mich.

Julia Ann, born Aug. 20, 1842, died May 22, 1S73 ; married Hugh
Taylor Smith Aug. 26, 1869. New Hudson, Mich.

40 Catherine Rcisella, born July 2. 1846, married Joshua Harkcr

Nov. 9, 1869. South Lyon, Mich.

14 Children of John Dwight, son of Abner.

One child.

14 Children of Noah, son of Phinea.s. <

32 Nelson J., born 1805, married Hannah Otteburn, d. 1831, Eliza

Beals, d. 1839, ""'' Sarah Hancox. Albany, N. Y.

Hiram IL, born 1807, died 1847 ; married Eliza Williams.

Wait, born 1808, married Julia .Sheldon.

Selah R., born 1810, married Margaret Butler.

Fanny L. R., born 1812, died 1842 ; married Foster B. Wilson.

William H. A., born 1S15, married Louisa

14 Children of Rev. Selah Root, son of Phineas. Springfield, Vt.

William James, l)orn Feb. 7, 1S26.

Maria Pikicue, born Aug. 7, 1S27. .Springfield, Mass.

40 Eliza, b. Dec. 28, 1828, m. John F. Moseley. Springfield, Mass.

George, born Dec. 12, 1829. Machinist, not married. New York.





THE ARMS FAMILY. 23

Fanny, b. Jan. 14, 1832, m. Danirl Godilanl. Woslmiiisler, Vt.

Emii.V, born Nov. 15, 1S33, ilie.l Sept. 1S34. LivinRst.mville, N. Y.

Emii.y Maxwki.i., bom May 12, 1835. Springfield, Mass.

Nathan Pi;aiiody, born July 2, 1837. Springlicld, Vt.

EnRNEZF.R KURCKSS, born Marcli 13, 1839, died in U. S. army.

Hf.nry Martin, bom Aug. 17. 1840, m. Sarah Limoron, N. M.

Ellkn Amki.ia, born April 7, 1842. Teacher. Sandwich Islands.

14 Childien of Phineas, Jr., son of Phincis. Mailison, Iowa.

Wii.i.iAM, Ei.izAia-.Tii, Edward Payson, Lydia, Gkorge, Wili.is-

TON, Minerva.

14 Children of Bev. "William, M. D., son of Phineas. Duriuoin, 111.

Wn.LiAM Goodwin, b. April 17, 1S42, d. in U. S. army Aug.4, 1863.

40 Mary Ei.izahetii, b. Dec. 17, 1845, m. Jas.'if^'Milligan, Aug. i<;,'63.

Maria Sarah, bom Jan. 25, 1847. died Sept. iS, 1867.

40 Enui.y Pierce, b. June 11, 1S40. m. Luman P. Parker Aug. 3, 1870.

14 Children of William 5th, son of Willi.am 4tb. Sherbrooke, C. E.

40 Adeline, burn 1821 ; married Samuel Tuck. Sherbrooke, C. E.

Delia, born 1823.

MiRANDA.'bom 1827 ;
married Thomas Goldsmith. Troy, N. Y.

40 Adf.i.ia, born i82<) ; married John McNickle. Sherbrooke, C. E.

40 Calista. bom 1S31 ; married Lemuel Farwell. Sherbrooke, C. E.

32 WiLl.i.Ul 6tii, bom 1834 ;
married Mary Street. Sierra Valley, Cal.

15 Children of ReV. Hiram P., D. D , son of William 4th. Norwich.

Conn.

Catherine Lewis, born 1S25. died 1S2O.

Caiherine Lewis, bom 1827, ilied 1828.

40 Catherine Bruyn, bom August 29, 1828; m. Luther P. Fisher,

October 11,1859. Oakland, Cal.

32 Kev. William Frederic, born February 26, 1831. Graduated at

Yale College, 1853 ; studied theology at Andover, Mass. Married,

January 3, 1S60, Emily Meekins, of Greenfield, Mass. Ordained at

Boston as missionary of the American Board to Turkey. On the

dealh of his wife he returned to this country. Married. i[arch 3,

i8f.3, Sarah Phelps, of Wilbraham, Mass. After brief pastorates at

Greenwich ami Newton, Conn., Nicholson, Pa., and BemerviUe, N.

J., he was installed P.astor of the Congregational Church in Sunder-

land, NLiss., December I, 1875.

32 George Henry, C. E., bom April 15, 1S33 ;
married Henrietta

Mack.ay. December 26, 1S53.

32 Frank Hiram, born June i, 1835 ;
married Grace Turner, April 11,

1S65. Paymaster U. S. Navy.

40 Lucy Ann, born May 17, 1837. die'l J"»e 30, 1865 ;
married Edwin

A. Berry, Februaiy 16, 1859. Terre Haute, Ind.





24 GENEALOGY OK

41 Sarah Jank, born Aug. 14. 1S30. married Kev. Wm. B. Clarke, April

iS, iSOfi. New Haven, Conn.

32 Chaiu.ks Jkssup, born June y, 1841 ;
gradualed at Yale College,

TSO3 ; served in the war of the rebellion as Captain in 20tli Conn.

Volunteers. Practiced law in Lcwiston, I'a., but afterward changed

his profession to journalism. Married Alice Avery, October 17.

1873. In 1S76, was appointed on the staff of Gov. Ilartranft, of

Pennsylvania, with rank of Colonel. Lancaster, Pa.

32 TllEoDORK WlNTHROf, bom November S, 1S44; married Kosc

Marselis, October 13, 1869. Philadelphia.

15 Children of Seneca, son of William 4th. Troy, N. Y.

41 JF.NME Elizahktii, born August 28, 1834, at Deerfield, died at Troy,

March 26, 1862 ; married Rev. Wm. H. Taylor, September 8, 1858.

32 George Wei-I.s, born May 17, 1837, at Deerfield; married Jennie

Van De Mark ; married Addie Fields, November 16, 1876. Phila-

delphia, Pa,

CiiARi.KS Henry, born Jan. 22, 1839, at Troy, married Sarah A.

Hill, April 20, 1S71. New York.

41 Mattik Harriet, bom Aug. 12, 1842, at Troy ;
died Dec. 6, 1873 ;

married Charles K. Wallace. Brooklyn, N. Y.

32 Edward Wrioiit, born Dec. 4. 1845. a' Troy
;
graduated at the

Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute in 1869, with the degree of Civil

Engineer ;
married Ella S. Wright, Jan. 11, 1871. Troy, N. Y.

15 Children of ErastUS, son of Eliphas. Deerfield.

Lauraett, born Nov. 27, 1814, died Sept. 16, 1832.

George Wright, born May 24, 1816, died Sept. 1832.

Ant.eline, born Feb. 10, 1818, died Aug. 26, 1865.

Sylyia, born March 25, 1820, married Samuel Hastings, .May 7,

1840. Deerfield.

Horace Cornwei.i., b. May 8, 1S22, married three times. Kansas.

Ei.iza, born May 25, 1S24, married Franklin Woodruff. Deerfield.

Mary Auousta, bom May 27, 1826, married Monroe Eldridge and

John B. Yorbert, April 1S71, Humboldt, Kansas.

David Brainard, b. March 28, 1S29, m. Julia C. Vail May 20, 1874.

Deerfield.

15 Children of Harry, son of Eliphas. Deerfield.

32 Alhert Austin, born July 19, 1821, married Sabrina Packard, May

13, 1847. Deerfield.

Lyman Spencer, born Feb. 25, 1823, died — , married Diadamia Al-

len, Feb. 6, 1S55.

33 \Vii.l.lAM, born Oct. 5, 1825, married Sultana Packard May 3, 1849.

Deerfield.

Delia, born 1830, married Clias. Brickman. Northampton, Mass.

Amelia, born 1S30, married Chas. Rogers. Leverett.





THE ARMS FAMILY. 25

15 Chililrcn of Dennis, son of Eliplias. Dccrficlil.

33 WiLUAM SuEi'AKD, boiii Maicli 22, 1S19. Springfickl, Mass.

33 Jambs C, born September 13, 1826. Northampton, Mass.

41 ELiZAniiTil Richards, born August 1817; married Lewis II. Fellows,

May 27, 1840. Decrlield.

33 CiiARl.KS, boni January 6, 1831, manufacturer. .South Deerfield.

15 Children of Lewis, son of Eliphas. Deerfield.

Henry, born December 17, 1830. Deerfield.

Sarah, born September, 1843. Deerfield.

15 Children of Josiah, son of Eliphas.

DlANTHA, b. July 13, 1823 ; d. April 16, 1845, m. Geo. Remington.

LOANA, born August 26, 1S28 ; married

33 O. .S., born Aug. 13, 1830 ; married Julia A. Wrisley, Nov. 25, 1852,

d. August 3, 1S60 ; m. Lecta A. Lovejoy, April 7, 1863. Deerfield.

16 Children of Richard, son of Lemuel. Buflalo, N. Y.

A DAUGHTER, died 1874 ; married A. A. Selover.

A DAUGHTER ; married James Selover. New York.

Richard, Jr. Sacramento, Cal.

William, died 1873. Hong Kong, China.

Jennie. Jessie.

16 Children of Luman, son of Lemuel. Adams, N. Y.

Louisa, born 1825, m. Albert Yenders. St. Joseph Co., Mich.

Julia, b. 1827, married Merrick Needham.

33 William D., born Feb. 14, 1S29, married Lavinda Horton 1855, who

died Aug. 1872. Adams, N. Y.

33 Henry, born April 14, 1830, married Sarah Beardsley, 1851. Mich.

Harrison, born August, 1S40, married Lucy Wooley, Feb. 6, 1862
;

no children. Toledo, O.

33 Foster M., born 1843, married Fanny Barrows, 1867. Adams, N. Y.

Gertrude, born 1847, married Charles Heath. Adams, N. Y.

16 Children of Hiram, son of Lemuel. Adams, N. Y.

Foster, born 1826, died 1853.

John, born 1827. Adams, N. Y.

Emei.ine, bora 1836, died April i860 ; married S.inford Hunt 1856.

16 Children of Stephen, son of Jonathan, Jr. Boston.

Sarah, married Mr. Dwighl. Weathcrsfield, Conn.

16 Children of Austin, sou of Jonathan, Jr. Montpelicr, Vt.

33 Austin D., born Dec. 26, 1S17, married Fanny Dodge, Jan. 14, 1841.

Montpelier, Vt.

17 Children of Jonathan Dickinson, son of Pliny. Monmouth, 111.

Mary Thf.resk, born July 31, 1854.

Harriet Newell, born Dec. 21, 1S56.

William Henry, born Sept. 22, 185S.

Martha Hitchcock, bom Nov. 27, 1863.
4





26 GENEALOGY Oi-

ly Children of Rev. Josiah Lyman, son of Josiah I,. Wooilbtock, C.

Claka Adelia, born November 5, 1S45.

41 Abby Louisa, born March 21, 1847 ; married Edwin B. Ilosmer,

September 11, 1S64. Woodstock, Conn.

Ella Mortimku, born December 25, 1S49.

Annktta Frances, born March 15, 1852.

Henry Lyman, born May 31, 1854.

Willard Otis, born February 27, 1857.

Azra Herbert, born January 22, i860.

Marcia Alice,, born Januaiy iS, 1865.

17 Children of George, son of Josiah Lyman. Muskegon, Mich.

Lyman, born Nov. 3, 1853, at Glens Falls, N. Y.

John Fassett, b. Oct. i, 1856, d. Aug. 6, 1857. Grand Rapids, Mich.

Helen Hunt, born June 18, 1S59, at Chicago.

Anna Cheney, born May 7, 1863. Muskegon, Mich.

Frederick Fassett, born November 14, 1864. Muskegon, Mich.

17 Children of Walter, son of Samuel. Troy, N. Y.

41 Antoinette, b. 1828, d. Dec. 1872 ; m. Joseph DcGolyer. Troy, N.Y.

Jennie, born 1830. Troy, N. Y.

17 Children of Sylvester, son of Samuel. Unadilla, N. Y.

Moses, died 1850.

ELlZABETH,'married George King.

34 Gilbert, married Augustus Sluter. Virginia.

41 Henrietta, married lleniy Foster.

Sylvester, Jr., married Agnes Burger.

17 Children of Dr. StiUman E., son of Samuel. Elirabeth, N. J.

41 Mary Elizabeth, liorn October, 1833 ; married Rev. W. 'i'. Morri-

son, missionary to China, who died 1869.

Sarah Jane, born December, 1S35.

Henry Martin, born September, 1838 ; died August, 1850.

41 Augusta Louisa, born August, 1845 ; m. Rev. Aaron Zabriskie.

Clara Ward, liom August, 1847.

17 Children of Samuel, Jr., son of Samuel.

34 Clifford S., born January i, 1S34 ; married Fidelia Williams, Jan.

16, 1865, who died M.-iy 25, 1S72. Lawyer. Unadilla, N. Y.

Edward P. Rockdale, N. Y.

Sarah. Amelia.

Taylor L. Lawyer, Unadilla, N. Y.

17 Children of Noadiah Leonard, son of Eliakim, Jr. Albany, N.Y.

41 Maria, born 1S25 ; married Jacob E. Parsons. Yonkers, N. Y.

41 Henrietta, bom 1S33, died October, 1872; married G. Dudley Van
Vliet. Albany, N. Y.

34 Nelson L., born 1839 ; married Amo Rett Goodale. New York.

L





THE ARMS FAMILY. 2"}

17 Cliildicn of Orramel, son of Eliakim, Jr. Lansing, Mich.

Edward Chkster, born Aug. 14, 1825. Lawyer ; went south.

Henry Bridceman, born 1826. Died in infancy.

34 Henry Bridoeman, born Feb. 6, 1827 ; married Harriet D. Snyder.

0.ikland, Cal.

34 Charles Wii.i.iam, born December 20, 1828 ; married Susan Elvina

Parker, June 26, 1S64. Oakland, Cal.

34 George Wells, born July 11, 1830; married Sarah Elizabeth Dal-

lam, June 4, 1857. Oakland, Cal.

The last three spell their name Armes.

17 Children of Charles, son of Eliakim, Jr. Brooklyn, N. Y.

Emily Morrkll, born 1837 ; married F. L. Page. Oakland, Cal.

Charles Ernest, born 1839 ; died 1S64.

James C, born 1841 ; died 1S60.

Frank Elden, bom February 3, i86o. Brooklyn, N. Y.

Charles Ernest, born March 11, 1S65. Brooklyn, N. Y.

Nellie Howard, born March 6, 1871. Brooklyn, N. Y.

17 Children of James Bowdoin, son of Eliakim, Jr. Dexter, Mich.

34 George Carlton, born November 23, 1830, died June 4, 1876
;

married Dorlissa E. Dibble. Dexter, Mich.

34 Charles B., born Oct. 19, 1832 ; m. Amanda Williams. 111.

34 James Bridgeman, born Dec. 11, 1838; married Cora E. Crorron.

Dexter, Mich.

Benjamin Franklin, born March 8, 1841, died June 2, 1864 ; killed

in battle of Cold Harbor, Va.





28 GENEALOGY OF

SEVENTH GENERATION.

iS Children of Josiah, son of Capt. John. East Gnilford, Vt.

Ellen, married Alonzo Wetherland. Guilford, Vt.

l8 Children of John, Jr., son of Capt. John. Gill, Mass.

Oscar, died at sea, aged 23 years.

John, Jr., born 1S33 ; died July 15, 1855.

Joseph, married Abbie Harris. Gill, Mass,

Benjamin, unmarried.

Clara, unmarried.

Mary, born 1835 ;
died March 17, 1857.

18 Children of Alfred, son of Capt. John. East Guilford, Vt.

Alfred, Jr., died in U. S. Army.

18 Children of Hinsdale, son of Capt. John. Brattleboro, Vt.

34 koiiERT Bruce, born September 21, 1S34; married Fanny Lucrctia

Thayer, Dec. 25, 1856. Capt. Co. B. i6th Regt. Vermont Vols.
;

now deputy Collector of Customs. Burlington, Vt.

34 Edwin Herbert, born Sept. 8, 1838 ; married Felicia Larissa Wil-

cox, June 2, 1S64, who died May 9, 1868 ; maiTied Myra Goodeve,

Nov. 3, 1870, who died April 27, 1876. Drummer, 4th Regt. Ver-

mont Vols. Guelph, Ont.

18 Children of William, son of Capt John. East Guilford, Vt.

Sarah.

iS Children of Willard, Jr., son of Dr. Willard. Brattleboro, Vt.

Jane Eliza, b. 1830, d. 1864; m. Harrison Niles, 1S63. Brattleboro.

George Willard, born 1843 ; died 1840. Brattleboro, Vt.

Twin son, born 1843; died 1843. Brattleboro, Vt.

Gratia, died 1864. Brattleboro, Vt.

18 Children of Ansley Sherwood, son of Dr. Daniel. Milford, Mich.

Ansley Marshall, born February 3, 1S37 ; died Sept. 10, 1837.

Jane Gregory, born Februaiy 3, 1839 ; died June 14, 1840.

Jane Mead, born January 31, 1842 ; died October 28, 1843.

Ansley William, born January 1, 1844; married Mary Elizabeth

Scriver, June 9, 1 866 Wixom, Mich.

Willard Ansley, born October 8, 1848. Novi, Mich.

iS Children of William Avery, son of Dr. Daniel. Milford, Mich.

42 Amelia Gregory, born January 17, 1848 ; married Clark Crawford,

October i5, 1867. Pontiac, Mich.

Ansley Aluert, born Aug. 26, 1850; married Mary Bennett, Oct.

19, 1871. Milford, Mich.



10



r"

THE ARMS KAMILV. 4$ •(

i

Lillian Josephine, bom December 29, 1852 ; married Alfred P.

Lyon, February 25, 1875. Bay City, Mich.

William Robinson, b. Sept. 23, 1855; d. Jan, 22, 1857. Milford, Mich.

EuNiCK Sophia, b. June 28, 1S58 ; died May 13, 1859. Milford, Mich.

Clara Wells, born June 8, 1861. Milford, Mich.

Sankord Avr.KY, born February 12, 1S67. Milford, Mich.

18 Children of Hon. "Willard Burritt, --on of Dr. Daniel. Chicago.

Willie Burritt, born June 6, 1S58, died July 5, 1875.

Daniel, born Sept. 14, i860.

Nettie, born Nov.' S, 1864.

George, bom Dec. 29, 1865.

19 Children of Ralph, son of Daniel.

Jane, born Aug. 15, 1847, married Edwin Ilolden. So. Granby, P. Q.

John Hall, born January 22, 1850. South Granby, P. Q.

Ralph, Jr., born March 23, 1853. South Granby, P. Q.

42 TiSGAH, b. March 9, 1856 ; m. Almoii Higgins. South Granby, P. Q.

19 Children of Christopher Tyler, Jr., son of Christopher T.

Christopher Tyler, 30.

isaiiella.

Anna Prague.

Walter French.

Richard C.

ig Children of George Albert, son of Christopher Tyler.

42 Ellen Louisa, born Nov., 1847 ; married John .SIiclder,'-Oct., 1871.

Greenfield, M.iss.

Jennie Maria, born June, 1852. Greenfield, Mass.

George Lohdell, born April, 1854. Greenfield, Mass.

19 Children of Richard Catlin, son of Christopher Tyler. Deerfield.

Wintiirop Tyler, born September 30, i86i.

19 Children of Otis B., son of Ralph. Bellows Falls, Vt.

Edward, born May 14, 1843 ; married M. J. Holt, May 14, 1872.

Lizzie, born July 25, 1852.

19 Children of John, son of Ralph.

Gertrude G., born May 5, 1849.

19 Children of Daniel, son of Ralph.

Henry Fullerton, born June 17, i860.

19 Children of Aaron, son of Ralph.

LiLLA J., born October 29, 1856.

19 Children of George W., son of Mo.ses, Jr. North Vineland, N. J.

Anna, born April 7, 1840; died November, 1848.

Eva L. , born September 3, 1853.

George W., Jr., born June 19, 1855.

:u



^ U'J/'\hllf

x\



Iy

30 GENEALOGV OK

19 Children of Moses 3d, son of Moses Jr. San Francisco, Cal.

Moses C. born February 25, 1851, at Racine, Wis.

Edgar C, born January 8, 1856, at Pelaluma, Cal.

William H., l>orn March 23, 1S60, at Pelaluma, Cal.

Gkorc.k W., born April 3, 1872, at Sail Francisco.

Nkttie, born January 17, 1876, at San Francisco.

Two Sons and Onk DauoHTER, died young.

19 Children of Elihu G., son of Chester, all born in Greenfield,

Mass.

Hklen B., born March 27, 1S49; died July 27, 1871.

Sarah Z., born April 4, 1851 ;
died July 6, 1S73.

CllLSTER, born April 3, 1857 ; died February 6, 1S59.

Mary E., born July 16, 1859.

Martha G., born October 22, 1863.

20 Children of Curtis N., son of Ira. Waterbury. Vt.

Edwin W., born September 20, 1852 ;
died .'Vpril 28, 1858.

LiLLlE M., born October 20, 1859.

20 Children of Philo, son of Ira. Duxbury, Vt.

Alice L., born March 2, 1857 ;
died February 10, 1S62.

Jesse, born February 14, 1859.

Arthur, born March 16, 1S63; died Decemlicr 18, 1863.

Minnie, born December 5, 1865.

20 Children of George C, son of Ira. Waterbury, Vt.

IzziE, iJorn Nov. 9, 1S51 ; married Geo. M. Mitchell, Feb. 19, 1873.

George H., born March 28, 1855.

Ira, born February 6, 18O4 ;
died March 16, 1S75.

Millie, born April 16, 1867.

20 Children of Solon H., son of Orin. Benton, 111.

Mary G., born July 5, 1869.

Orin S., born October 16, 1S74.

20 Children of Myron Israel, son of Israel. Youngstown, O.

42 Mary, born Octoberi8, 1849 ; married Henry Wick, Nov. 4, 1869.

Youngstown, O.

Myron Israel, Jr., born January 30, 1854.

Warner, born Nov. 30, 1851 ; married Fannie Williamson Wick,

February 17, 1875. Youngstown, O.

Emeline Eliza, born April 6, 1S57.

Jane Maria, born October 16, 1859.

Harriet Experience, born November 3, 1861.

20 Children of Freeman Oscar, son of Israel. Youngstown, O.

Carrie Louise, bi,irn May 29, 1S51. ,

Freeman Proceus, born March 3, 1856 ;
died January 31, i86l.

Youngstown, O.

L-..





I

THK ARMS FAMILY.
-J I 1

i

21 ChiMrcn of Charles Dayton, ?.iin of Isiacl, all Imrn al Voiings- 1

town, O.

Sarah Adki.ia, horii January 30, 1853.

Anna Maria, born Sept. 2, 1855.
|

Catherine, born February i, 1858.
)

Caroune Wick, born April 4, 1S60.

I.AURA Ui'.i.LE, born Nov. 5, 1S62.

Ol.lVE Frekman, born January 15, 1S65.

21 Cliildren of Henry W., son of Henry, Jr. Galeshurg, 111.

Clayton. :

2t Children of William Aldis, son of Franklin. Cliic.igo.

Harry CrtRNEl.l,, horn Aug. 2, 1873.

21 Children of George Franklin, son of Franklin. Chicago.

Franklin, born March 11, 1872.

21 Children of Charles Henry, son of Cephas. Dubuque, Iowa.

IIrrhert Clark. Clara Louisa.

21 Children of James Henry, son of Oliver. .

Mamanda Jane, born March 6, 1864. •

James Irwin, born April 5, 1866.

John Oliver, bom 1868.

Roni'.RT Lek, born 1870.

Nancy Emily, l)orn 1S72, died 1S74.

Louisa Elizaheth, l)orn 1S74.

22 Children of Henry Gates, son of William. Albany, Kan.

Clara Amelia, born April 20, 1873.

William Menry, born Feb. i, 1S75.

22 Children of John, sou of Isr.ael. Putnam, Mich.

Harriet Louisa, born June 13, 1853 ; married II. T. .Smith Sept.

10, 1874. Green Oaks, Mich.

Mary Alice, born Aug. 31, 1854 ; married G. A. Liginan April,

1875. Brighton, Mich.

PiiiLlNDA Gaston, born April 18, 1857, died May 16, 1S60.

Sylvester Calkins, born Nov. 25, 1858, died May 17, 1S60.

Chester Elmer, born Aug. 6, 1861.

Bertha Estklle, born Sept. 14, 1864.

Claria Ole/Vi;ta, born Sept. 18, 1866.

Elsia Lois, born April 26, 1870, died M.ay 22, 1S70.

Efkia A., born July 17, 1871, died Sept. 8, 1871.

John Ray, bom Aug. 5, 1S74. ,

22 Children of Henry Colchazer, son of Israel. Decatur, Mich.

Frank A., born Jan. 22, 1859.





32 GENEALOGY OF

22 Cliililicii of Edwin Israel, son of Israel. Soulli Lyon, Mich.

Anna Viola, horn June S, 1872.

LoKENA LuEi.LA, Ijorn April 16, 1S77.

22 Children of Nelson J., son of Noah. Albany, N. Y.

A Dauc.hter.

23 Children of William 6th, son of William 5th. Sierra Valley, Cal.

William Isaac, born Jan. 1S76, died Jan. 1876.

23 Children of Rev. William Frederick, son of Rev. Hiram P.,

D. D. Sunderland, Mass.

Emily Meekins, born Mareh 20, 1861.

Catiierink Pheli'S, born Sept. 15, 18C5.

Sarah Lucy, born March 23, 186S.

William Wklls, born Feb. 27, 1871, died March lo, 1875.

George Albert, born Feb. 3, 1S74, died Oct. 23, 1875.

I
23 Children of George Henry, son of Rev. Hiram P., D. D.

i HiKA.M Phelps, born Oct. ii, 1S54.

Sophia Norkis, born Sept. 24, 1856.

LouLiE Wyetii, born Dec. 23, i860.

Frederick William, born June 3, 1862.

i

Charles, born Nov. 24, 1866.

23 Cliildren of Frank Hiram, son of Rev. Hir(im P., D. D. New
Bedford, Mass.

Frank, born 1S66.

Alice Weaver, born 1876.

24 Children of Charles Jessup, son of Rev. Hiram P., D. D. Lan-

caster, Pa.

Lily, born M.-iy 29, 1875.

AuDuiiON, born 1876.

24 Children of Theodore Winthrop, son of Rev. Hiram p., D. D.

Helen Hakkk, born July 5, 1870.

Lucy, born Sept. tj, 1871.

Theodore jEssui', born March g, 1873.

24 Children of George Wells, .son of Seneca. Philadelphia.

Charles Edward, born June 22, i860. Naval cadet—at sea.

Jessie, born Dec. 1S62, died July, 1863, at Albany, N. Y.

24 Children of Edward Wright, son of Seneca. Troy, N. Y.

Lucius Wright, born December 8, 1873. Troy. N. Y.

24 Children of Albert Austin, son of Harry. Deerfield, Mass.

Allison, born September 7, 1847.

Alvah C, born August 1850.

Hudson, born January 9, 1852.

Eva, born January 21, 1854.

Alford, born July 24, 1856.





THE ARMS FAMILY. 33

MiNNlF., born May 27, 1S5S.

MoNTKRAl.L, born October 10, i860.

George, born J.-inuary 25, 1862.

Lizzie, bom April 18, 1865.

Eugene, horn April 22, 1867.

24 Children of William, son of Harry. Dccrlicld.

Fanny, born April 29, 1854.

William, born February 6, i860.

Frank, born November 9, 1861.

25 Children of O. S., son of Josiah. South Decrficld.

Carrie Leetta, born November 7, 1870.

25 Children of William Shepard, son of Dennis. .Springfield. Mass.

AcHSAH Maria, born December 20, 1848 ;
married Alonzo M. Rice,

November 23, 1S69. Deerfield.

Mary P.. born July I, 1854 ; died August 13, 1854.

Mary S., born October 7, 1855.

Lillian Dennis, born March 11, 1861.

Martha Washington, born February 22, 1863.

Nellie Shepard, born May 2, 1865.

William Sumner, born February 10, 1867.

25 Children of James C, son of Dennis. Northampton, Mass.

Annie C, born November 26, i860 ; died June 2, 1874.

James Dennis, born October 15, 1863.

Edith Lucy, born Februai7 16, 1S6S.

Mary Wells, born August 26, 1869.

Grace Agnes, born May 3, 1876,

25 Children of Charles, son of Dennis. South Deerfield.

Julia Maria, born June 28, 1853 ; >"• Win. W. Foster, June 5, 1872.

Hattie Elizadeth, born July 17, l86o.

Minnie Lincoln, born May 23, 1865.

Edward Barti.ett, born October 7, 1867.

25 Children of William D., son of Luman. Adams, N. Y.

Minnie L., born May 23, 1859.

Carrie L., born May 28, 1862.

25 Children of Henry, son of Luman. Michigan.

William, born 1S52. Two Sons.

25 Children of Foster M., son of Luman. Adams, N. Y.

George, born 1S68.

25 Children of Austin D., son of Austin. Montpclier, Vt.

Sarah R., born February 3, 1842, died November 30, 1864; married

N. P. Dodge, May 29, 1862. San Francisco, Cal.

Stephen W., bom September 21, 1844.

Fanny, born July 31, 1855.

5

UkM^





34 GENEALOGY OF

{

26 Children of Gilbert, son of Sylvester. Virginia.

Ada.

a6 Children of Clifford S., son of Samuel, Jr. Unadilla, N. Y.

WiLLlAW W., born November 2, 1865 -.Jilied June 24, 1871.

Samuel, bom M.iy i, 1872; died May 3, 1S72.

26 Children of UTelSOn L., son of Noadiah Leonard. New York.

Gertrude Hamilton, bom January 27, 1866.

Carrie Hough, born February 9, 1871.

27 Children of Henry Bridgeman, son of Orramel. Oakland, Cal

Mary Amanda, born January 26, 1856.

Hattie Georgia, born December 15, 1858.

Charles William, born February 5, i860.

27 Children of Charles William, son of Orramel. Oakland, Cal.

George Henry, born June 28, 1866.

Susie Ella, born Nov. 8, 1867 ; died Aug. 7, 1S6S, at San Francisco.

Charles William, Jr., bom June 2, i86g.

27 Children of George Wells, son of Orramel.

Gp;orge William Dallam, born August 3, i860.

Helen Frances, b. April 18, 1862 ; d. Aug. 14, i86q. Oakland, Cal.

Alice, born May 14, 1864, died Aug. 18, 1869 at Oakland, Cal.

27 Children of George Carleton, son of James Bowdoin. Dexter,

Mich.

Clara, bom 1867.

27 Children of Charles B., son of James Bowdoin. Illinois.

Charles Otis, born November, 1875.

27 Children of JameS Bridgeman, son of James Bowdoin. Dexter,

Mich.
^

Alice, born 1870.

Benjamin Franklin, born 1872.

EIGHTH GENERATION.

28 Children of Capt. Robert Bruce, son of Hinsdale. Burlington.Vt.

Robert Anderson, born August 19, 1861.

28 Children of Edwin Herbert, son of Hinsdale. Guelph, Ont.

Nellie Felicia, bora April 27, 1868.

Amy Emma, bom August 12, 1871.

Clinton Goodeve, bom July i, 1874.



i,iobv/('.l ijin/.T

i:iy.' .', lIw



i

I

THE ARMS FAMILY. 3S

APPENDIX.
THE FAMILIES OF DAUGHTERS OF THE ARMS FAMILY.

It was not the intention of the writer to record families that did not

bear the name of Arms, but by request the list is added. It is not com-

plete by any means, but it is correct as far as it goes.

FIFTH GENERATION.

9 Children of Daniel Chapin and Joanna Arms, daughter of

William 3d.
^ _

Rev. William A., married Lucy Curtis.

DwiGHT. Newport, N. H.

David. Newport, N. H.

Horace. Idiot.

Jason. Gr.-iduated at Amherst College ;
home missionary. Newport.

Frederick. Newport, N. H.

Eliza. Married Moses Haven.

Philemana. Married R. Bascom.

Anna. Married Mr. AUis.

g Children of Bev. Jacob Havens and Asenath Arms, daugh-

ter of William 3J.

Moses B., died 1873 ;
married Eliza Chapin. Plainfield, N. H.

Hannah, married Sim Wheeler. Newport, N. II.

23 Miranda, b. 1799 ; m. William Arms, 5th, (p. 14). Sherbrooke, C. E.

9 Children of Amos Fisher and Huldah Arms, daughter of

William 3d.

Augustus. *

Nathaniel.

Theodore.

10 Children of Samuel Wells and Esther Arms, daughter of

Eliakim.

EnENEZEK, born August l, 1795 I
d'^d J"'/ ^5. lS03-

36 Augustus, born January 7. 1798, died January 4. 1861
;

married

Marinda.Arms, (page 13) daughter of Heniy. Deerfield.

George b. June 23, iSoo; m. Sophronia Reed. Bernardstown, Mass.

William, born April 2, 1S03 ; died October 23, 1816. Deerfield.

24 Jane, born April 6, 1809, died April 2. 1877 ;
ma"'ed Seneca Arms,

(page 15) son of William 4ll>, Nov. 6, 1S33. Troy. N. Y.



'nf ^ac



36 GENEALOGV OF

10 Children of Judah Wright and Charlotte Arms, d. Eliakim.

Eli, died 1867. Dcerfield. Soi'HIA and RivUHK.n. Dcerfield.

10 Children of Elijah Sanderson and Abigail Arms, d. Eliakim.

DwiGHT, Austin, Mary, Esther, William and George.

SIXTH GENERATION.
11 David Horton and Lucinda Arms, daughter of Josiah, had

Three children.

II Daniel Goodnow and Cynthia Arms, daughter of Josiah, had

Voir ohililrcn.

ti Williaiii Goodnow anj S^'bil Arms, o.iu^hicr of Juii.iJi, haJ

Isaac, Jo'iha.m, William, Maky, Ann, and Emiline Lucinda.

By her second husband, SoLOMOiN Whitney, had Ann, who married

Stephen French, Orange, Mass., .ind Solomon.

11 Children of Joshua Pratt and Martha Arms, d'r of Aaron.

Lucy Tyler, born March 15, 1826 ; died August i, 1826.

Aaron, born May 3, 1827 ; died May 3, 1827.

Sophia, born June 17, 1828 ; died October 20, 1850.

Marth,\, born September 23, 1830.

James C, born June 25, 1835.

Eliza H., born March 11, 1836.

Lucy Tyler, born November lo, 1839 ; died August 16, 1841.

12 Children of Rev. William Goodell, and Mary Arms,
daughter of Ebenezer, Jr.

Ebenezer Arms.

Mary, married Dr. Shaw. Ripon, Wis.

12 Children of Gen. Thos. D. Gilbert and Harriet Arms,
daughter of Ebenezer, Jr.

Thos. D. Jr., Francis B., Harriet, Susan, Mary, and Martha,

all of Grand Rapids, Mich.

12 Children of Eurotas Hastings and Evoe Arms, daughter of

Ebenezer, Jr.

William B.

Frances, married Dr. Wyckoft'. Buffalo, N. Y.

12 Children of Wm. A. Van Vranken and Sophia Arms,
daughter of Ebenezer, Jr.

Mary. Interior Department, Washington, D. C.

12 Children of Henry D. Chapman and Maria Arms, d. Daniel.

Foster M., Orville, Volney, Daniel, and Another, who is dead.

13 Children of Augustus Wells and Marinda Arms, d'r Henry.

Samuel. Deerfield, Mass.

A4MELIA, married John Slebbins. Deerfield, Mass.



iA L tiiiJ-^'i



THE ARMS TAMILY. 37

14 Children of Eev. Samuel Adsit iind Jane Maria Arms,
daughter of Abner.

Frank Maria, born Nov. 14, 1S40, married George K. Share Aug.

27, 1862. Indianapolis.

MiNA, born May 17, 1842, married Jas. O. Woodruff Nov. 21, 1S61.

Indianapolis, Ind.

MakV El.lZA, born Sept. 6, 1844, died Nov. 11, 1S67 ; married Col.

Andrew McCowan, of 1st N. Y. Independent Battery Feb. 25, 1864.

Now of Louisville, Ky.

Charles S., born March 17, 1848. Indianapolis, Ind.

Sarah Elizaketh, born March 25, 1850, married Col. Fred. W.
demons Nov. 3, 1869. Palmyra, N. Y.

Henry Blains, born Aug. 11, 1852. Silverton, Col.

14 Children of Rev. George Plumer and Elizabeth Hayden
Arms, daughter of Abner.

Carrie, bom 1859.

14 Children of Theodore Hale and Eliza Hays Arms, daughter

of Abner.

Frederick, born 1863.

16 Children of Col. Jon. P. Miller and Sarah Arms, daughter

of Jonathan, Jr.

Sarah, married Abijah Keith. Chicago, III.

17 Children of Henry Hitchcock and Martha Arms, daughter

of Pliny.

William Menry, b. Dec. 14, 1842, d. Aug. 25, 185S. Galesburg, 111.

George Ki.mherly, b. Jan. 27, 1851, d. Aug. 21, 1851. Galesburg.

MaVi-ha Arms, born Oct. 14, 1857. Galesburg, 111.

17 Children of George Herbert and Theresa T. Arms, daugh-

ter of Pliny.

Mary L., b. April 5, 1841, m. Rev. Henry Huntington Dec. 8, 1870.

Theresa A., born Jan. 18, 1852, married Carrol Gaytes, June 30,

1870. Riverside, 111.

17 Children of Wm. Abel and Jerusha Smith Arms, daughter

of Eli.ikim, Jr.

Eliza Miranda, married Samuel Richards. Elizabeth, N. J.

Calvin. Goshen, Mass.

Charles. Goshen, Mass.

17 Children of Levi Williams and Harriet Arms, d. Eliakim, Jr.

Leonard A., born 1821, died Jan. 22, 1S66. Albany, N. Y.

James B. Texas.

Harriet Maria, died Oct. 11, 1845 ; "" N. Pike. Albany, N. Y.

George Weeks. Albany, N. Y.





38 GENEALOGY OF

17 Children of Levi Cook and Eliza B. Arms, d'r of Eliakim, Jr.

Ralph Leonard, married Julia Tivelt.

Charles Arms, died

Charles Arms, married Sarah Ulount.

Frances Emma, bom July 14, 1S34.

17 Children of Cyrus Carleton and Maria Arms, d'r Eliakim, Jr.

Gkoroe W., born Jan. 16, 1832. Publisher. New York.

Cyrus, born Jan. i, 1830.

Charles Arms, born May 27, 1836. Capt. U. S. Vols.

SEVENTH GENERATION.

18 Children of Oliver Mattoon and Charlotte Arms, daughter

of Dr. Willard.

Edwin, Willard and Sarah, all dead.

18 Children of Edward Wright and Susan E. Arms, daughter

of Dr. Willard. West Haven, Conn.

WiLLisTON STEBniNS, bom April 15, 1844, married Ella A. Chester,

July 15, i868.

18 Children of Joseph Miller and Sophia Arms, daughter of

William. Dummerstown, Vt.

Arms, Aden and Ansel.

18 Children of Alfred S. Brown and Mary Arms, , daughter of

William. Guilford, Vt.

Two Children.

19 Children of Curtis Freeman and Cynthia A'rms, d"r. Daniel.

Hannah, Mary, Ezra, Nelson, Ann, Laura and Julia.*

19 Children of John Holden and Lucy Arms, daughter of Daniel.

Avis, Mary, Sophia, Edwin, born May 7, 1837 ; Melissa, born

M.ay 7, 1840; Elvira, Victory and KALrii.

19 Children of John Avery and Sophia Arms, d'r of Daniel.

Mary Jane, William Henry, Martha, Lucinda, Charles, Lucy.

19 Children of Windsor Goddard and Mary Arms, d. Daniel.

Daniel, Mary, Elisha, Cynthia, Martha, Willard, Annie and

Hattie.

19 Children of Luther Blunt and Martha Arms, d'r of Daniel.

Sarah, Emma, Agnes, and Lutiiku, Jr.

20 Children of Otis Bigelow and Mary Raymond Arms,
daughter of Roger N. Washington, D. C.

Mary Arms, born April 10, 1869.

^





'^-h

THE ARMS TAMILY. , 39

20 Cliildrcn of Thomas F. Payne and Lucetta Arms, daughter

of Oiin. Walj.-isli, Ind.

Edward F., born Aug. 22, 1S53.

Bascom O., born Dec. I, 1S55.

Dewitt C, born Sept. 23, 1857.

Ossi.VN A., born Jan. 12, 18C0, died April 12, 1S63.

Frank C, born July 20, 1862.

Annie L., born M.irch 8, 1865.

Al-l!ERT J., born Sept. 23, 1868.

Fl.KTCHER A., born March 26, 1872.

Harmon T., born Nov. 5, 1874.

20 Children of John Dungan and Laura Arms, daughter of Orin.

Benton Co., Ind.

Lucetta A., born Aug. 28, 1865.

LlLLA M., born Dec. 28, 1867.

MyiTTIE D., born Aug. 20, 1870.

Orin A., born Nov. 26, 1873.

20 Children of Benj. P. Bruck and Amanda Arms, d'r of Orin.

Alice, born May 20. 1S67.

Elizahetii, born Jan. 22, 1870.

20 Children of H. "W". Timmons and Cynthia A. Armsi d. Orin.

'iTWW+U.0 born Oct. i, 1873, '"iJ^-ii^-ii-^c^ ,,„. ^ f/^^iA-^Ci'*^ (2^yU\A^i^ 1--'— ^ -^ • '"-37'5, di' ' -" • - -"" ''

rr-
CVnthia, born Oct. i^'i87^,^died Oct. 5, 1873. //

20 Children of Martin Metcalf and Julia Ann Arms, daughter

of Albert. Battle Creek, Mich.

Foster Martin, born Sept. 26, 1857. ,

ALiSiRT Ball, bom Sept. 7, i860.

Fannie Maria, bom July 6, 1869.

20 Children of J. H. Anderson and Margaret A. Arms, daugh-

ter of Albert. Grand Rapids, Mich.

Gracie, bom July 7, 1867.

20 Children of Joseph B. Wilder and Jane Maria Arms,
daughter of Israel. Youngstown, O.

Freeman Edward, born Sept. 8, 1845, died July 24, 1855.

Myron Arms, born Oct. 19, 1850, died Jan. 29, 1854.

Elisha Leavenworth, born May 2, 1854.

Emily Arms, bom June 17, 1858.

21 Children of Henry Manning and Sophia B. Arms, daughter

of Israel. Youngstown, O.

Maria Lucretia, born May 13, 1856.

Annie Edwards, born April 20, 185S.

Henry, bom Nov. 14, 1861.





40 GENEALOGY OF

21 Cliildicn of Albert Mann and Mattie H. Arms, (laughter of

Ilcnry, Jr. Knoxvillc, III.

Gkokge, IIakry a., and William Horace.

21 Children of Wm. R. Berryhill and Emily L. E. Arms,
daughter of Oliver.

John, Elizahf.tii, Alice May, and .Samuel Reice.

21 Children of R. P. Thompson and Sarah G. Arms, d. Oliver.

Emily and Minnie Louanna.

21 Children of "Waid Green and Fanny M. Arms, d'r of Oliver.

Eva Caroline and Nancy Isaiiella.

22 Children of Seth Bidwell and Nanoy E. Arms, daughter of

Israel. Brighton, Mich.

Franklin Elijah, Ella May, Emma Estella, Annik Bf.llk and

Edwin Leslie.

22 Children of Elisha A. Calkins and Eleanor P. Arms, daugh-

ter of Israel. South Lyon, Mich.

Caroline and Eleazer Ellis.

22 Children of Joshua Harker and Catherine R. Arms,
daughter of Israel. South Lyon, Mich.

Ward Wesson, Edith Millie and Clarence Parsons.

22 Children of John F. Moseley and Eliza Arms, daughter of

Rev. Sel.ih K. Springfield, Mass. Two Daughters.

23 Children of Jas. G. Milligan and Mary E. Arms, daughter

of Dr. William. Six Children, three of them now dead.

23 Children of Luman P. Parker and Emily P. Arms, daugh-

ter of Dr. William. Three Children.

23 Children of Samuel Tuck and Adeline A. Arms, daughter of

William 5th. Shcrbrooke, C. E.

Malcolm, died in Memphis, Tenn.

Thomas, married Lizzie Sanborn. Sherbrooke, C. E.

23 Children of John McNickle and Adelia Arms, daughter of

William 5th. Sherbrooke, C. E.

John, George and Jessie H.

23 Children of Lemuel Farwell and Calista Arms, daughter of

William 5th. Sherbrooke, C. E.

William A. and Alhert.

23 Children of Luther P. Fisher and Catherine B. Arms,
daughter of Rev. Hiram P., D. D. Oakland, Cal.

William, Lucy and Gracie.

23 Children of E. A. Berry and Lucy Ann Arms, daughter of

Rev. Hiram P., D. D. Terre Haute, Ind.

John A.



,»coxA .X .C

'i' ,aanA .M.

.'.A .A GuxIoJbA b.

r^i;f-"urf. r,



TlIK, ARMS TAMILY. . 4I

24 Cliildicn of Rev. Wm. B. Clarke ami Sarah Jane Arms,
(l.iuylilL-r (if Rev. Iliram P., D. 1).

Ilr.LicN McGregor and Jank Bakkr.

24 Children of Rev. Wm. Howell Taylor and Jennie E. Arms,
daughler of Seneca.

Je.nNIK LouiSK, born August 24, 1S60.

MAniE Arms, born December 14, 1S61 ; died July 31, 18G2.

24 Cliildren of Chas. K Wallace and Mattie H. Ai-ms, daugh-

ter of Seneca. Brooklyn, N. Y.

Walter TiiomXs, born October 23, 1S66.

Florence Keep, born I'ebruary 16, 1868.

25 Children of L. H. Pellows and Elizabeth R. Arms, daugh-

ter of Dennis. Deerfield.

Janktte E., born February 8, 1847.

George P., born February 22, 1851.

26 Children of Jos. De Golyer .ind Antoinette Arms, daughter

of Walter. Troy, N. Y.

Jos. 15. DeGolyer, Jr.

I.ILLIAS Adelaide, married George C. Biildwin, Jr. Troy, N. Y.

26 Children of Henry Foster and Henrietta Arms, daughter of

Sylvester.

Caroline.

26 Children of Rev. W. T. Morrison and Mary E. Arms
daughter of Dr. SliUman E.

Makv Maggie, Grace Louisa, Clara and William T.

26 Children of Rev. Albert Zabriskie and Augusta L. Arms,
daughter of Dr. .Stillman E.

Alhkrt and Jane Blanvel-i-.

26 Children of Jacob E. Parsons and Maria Arms, daughter of

Noadiah L. Yonkers, N. Y.

Carlton Ward, born November 17, 1854.

Walter Field, born June 2, 1857.

Belle Arms, born July 11, 1S59.

SoriiiA Ballou, born August g, 1861.

Bessie Green, born July 27, iS6g.

Dudley Everke.v, born August 6, 1871.

26 Children of G. Dudley Van Vliet and Henrietta Arms,

'

daughter of Noadiah L. Albany, N. Y. Five Children.

26 Children of Edwin B. Hosmer and Abby L. Arms, daughter

of Rev. Josiah L. Woodstock, Conn.

Alice Lillian, born August 14, 1864.

Alhert Edwin, born April 29, 1871.

6



,8(

M .T .*



42 GENEALOGY OF

EIGHTH GENERATION.
28 Children of Clark Crawford and Amelia G. Arms, daughter

of William A. Pontiac, Mich.

Willie, born Ai)ril 6, 1871.

29 Children of Almon Higgins and Tisgah Arms, daughter of
Ralph. South Granby, V. Q.

Fred Clinton, born Nov. 23, 1875.

29 Children of John Shelder and Ellen L, Arms, daughter of

George A. Greenfield, Mass.

George Arms, born July 16, 1872.

Fannie Belle, born June i, 1875.

30 Children of Henry Wick and Mary Arms, daugluer of Myron
Israel. Youngstown, O.

Hugh B., born Aug. 28, 1870.

Florence, bom Aug. 9, 1872.

V,_





THE ARMS FAMILY. 43

FAMILIES THAT BEAR THE NAME OF ARMS,

But Cannot be Traced to the Regular Line of Descendants

fronn the Original Williann Arms.

Thomas Perkins, a native of London, Eng., deserted from an Eng-

lish man-of war, and landed at Boston, 1765. To avoid re-capture he

assumed the name of Arms. Married Patty Rhodes in Massachusetts.

Afterward moved to Clarendon, Vt., then to Swanfon, Vt., and finally

settled in St. Armand, P. Q.

Children of Thomas Perkins, changed to Arms.

Charles. Left a family of several children in Chittenden Co., Vt.

Thomas, married Martha —
William, born June 6, 1786 ; married Abigail Woodworth. Lived and

died at St. Amiand, P. Q,

John. Cattaraugus Co., N. Y.

Richard. Went West.

Reuuen. Went West.

POLLV.

Patience.

Children of William, one of the above sons of Thomas.

Selly Lenhka, born January 15, i8n ; now dead. Sutton, P. Q.

Nahun, born February 27, 1S14. Otsego, Mich.

Pruella Diadamia, born February 12, 1816. St. Armand, P. Q.

William Gardner, bom March 29, 1818. Berkshire, Vt.

John Riley, born April 2, 1820. St. Armand, P. Q.

Rev. Arnold Luther, born November n, 1822. St. Armand, P. Q.

Rev. George Washington, born November 29, 1S24. Swanton, Vt.

Mokey Daniel, born March 2, 1827. St. Armand, P. Q.

Children of William Gardner, son of above William.

Byron D.. born June i, 1849. Boston, Mass.

Lou A., born May 3, 1851.

Fernando Cortes, born May 11, 1853.

Charles Fre.mont, born October 19, 1857.

C.apt. George A. Arms, of Washington, D. C, is not known to be-

long to the regular line.





44 GENEALOGY OF

There is another family in Tennsylvania—the name of ihe original one

was either George or Thomas, it is not known which. He settled in

Pennsylvania before the revolutionary war.

SECOND GENERATION.

Children of George or Thomas, near Doiiglasville, Berks Co., Pa.

Gi'ioHGii, born about 1780, died 1832 ; married Julia Wells, who died in

June, 1873. Reading, Pa.

Henry, b. about 1790 ; m. Mary Wells, who d. i868. Douglasville, Pa.

Jacob, died 184O, and his wife two years later.

AuRAM, John, Elizabeth, Catherine.

John had a large family.

THIRD GENERATION.

Children of George, son of George or Thomas. Reading, Pa.

JOHN; born July 28, 1812 ; married Julia Ann

Susanna, born November 5, 1814.

Samuel Wells, born Nov. 5, 1816, died February 13, 1872 ; married

Maria y\iinetta Holfman, December i, 1S44.

Charles Augustus Wells, born July 14, 1S19 ;
married Nice.

^
Danville, Pa.

Edmond W., bora March 31, 1821.

Catherine, born August 23, 1S23.

George, Jr., born October I, 1826.

Sarah A., born January 24, 1828.

Children of JaCOb, son of George or Thomas.

Samuel
;
John, who went to Buffalo in 1S40, not heard of since, and

Two other sons and three daughters.

FOURTH GENERATION.

Children of John, son of George.

William, John, and Mary J.

Children of Samuel Wells, son of George.

Zaciiarv T., liorn July 25, 1846.

Miranda, born February 10, 1848 ;
married Henry Snyder, January,

1876 ;
has one child, born January, 1S77.

George H., born July 31, 1849.

Samuel W., Jr., born September 18, 1S50 ; married Emma Heller,

December 28, 1871.

Emma M., born April 26, 1852 ;
married J. Sechler, August, 1872.

John H., born August 12, 1853. Abington, 111.

Ella, born January 29, 1855 ; m'. Louise Eberly, November 5, 1873.

Shamokin, Pa.

Julia A., born March 14, 1857.

Augustus H., bom December 28, 1858.

\;^





THE ARMS FAMILY. 4S

Mary C, bom Oct. 15, 1S60.

Norman R., born Oct. 24, 1861.

Anna, l)orn Aug. 13, 1864.

Francis E. C, liorn May 4, 1S66.

William, born Dec. 12, 1S67.

Children of C. Augustus W., son of George. Dfinville, Pa.

Emma J., Ijoni January 6, 1S47, died July, 1847.

Rev. Augustus N., born August 5, 1848. Principal of school for boys.

Andalusia, Pa.

Mary II., born Nov. g, 1850, married W. H. Kahler ; has one daughter.

George W., born March 25, 1852, married A. M. Childs.

Laura C., born Nov. 10, 1854, married Edwin C. Persel.

Clara R., born Feb. 4, 1857, married K. Persel.

Charles C, born July 26, 1858.

FIFTH GENERATION.

Children of Samuel W., Jr., son of Samuel Wells.

Walter Lemont, born Oct. 23, 1873.

Children of J. Sechlei" and Emma M. Arms, daughter of Samuel

Wells.

Eva, born 1873.

Olive, bom February, 1874, died July, 1875.

Jacou Edward, born May 8, 1876.

Children of Louis Eberly and Ella Arms, daughter of Samuel W.
Augustus John, born October, 1876.

Josiah Haddock, who married Lydia Arms, (p. 10,) daughter of

Thomas, had a son, a teacher of elocution, who called himself

Arms, but it is not known that he left a family.

Christopher Arms, of Shelb\ime Falls, probably belongs to the

regular line, but cannot be placed. lie had a son,

Lorenzo Joiner, born April i, i8ii, died October 15, 1820; married

Sarah Jane Grover Oct. 9, 1836, and lived in Grand Rapids, Mich.

Children of Lorenzo Joiner, son of Christopher.

Salmon G., born April 5, 1838, died Sept. 1850.

Clarissa Jane, born March 2, 1840, died January, 1848.

Adf,LINE, bora Oct. 22, 1842, died 1842.

Lucy M., born Dec. 8, 1843 ; m. Wm. R. Story. Pine Grove, Mich.

Curistopiier, born April 7, 1847 I
ro- Louisa Peny. Bangor, Mich.

Rosana, born March 13, 1849,' died December, 1849.

Eliza Jane, born March 17, 1851, married Enos Tyler.





4<5 INDEX.

INDEX TO SONS.

Name. Son of Residence. Page.

Abner Daniel ' Deerfield 7

Aaron Daniel, Jr Deerfield 8

Abner Consider North Carolina .... 9
Aaron, Jr Aaron Deerfield ir

Albert Jesse Kendall, Mich 12

Alonzo N Jesse 12

Ambrose Jesse Chicago, 111 12

Austin Jonathan, Jr Montpelier, Vt 16
Alfred Capt. John Brattleboro, Vt iS

Ansley .S Dr. Daniel Milford, Mich iS

Aaron Ralph Bellows Falls, Vt. . . 19
Azro A Orin Rantout, 111 20
Arthur M William E Pavilion, Mich 21

Arthur C Consider Conw.iy, M.iss 21

Albert C William Knoxville, 111 22
Albert A Marry Deerfield 24
Austin D Austin Montpelier, Vt 25
Azro Herbert Rev. Josiah L Wooilstock, Conn.. 26
Alfred, Jr Alfred U. S. Army 28
Ansley William Ansley S Wixoni, Mich 28
Ansley A William A Milford. Mich 2S

Audubon Charles J Lancaster, Pa 32
Allison Alliert A Deerfield 32
Alvah C Albert A Deerfield 32
Alford Albert A Deerfield 32
Bigelow M Foster B Chicago 2i

Brainerd O William Knoxville, 111 22
Benjamin F James Bowdoin Dexter, Mich 27
Benjamin John, Jr Gill, M.ass 28
Benjamin F.... James Bridgeman Dexter, Mich 34
Consider Daniel Conway, Mass 7
Christopher Consider Conway, Mass 9
Christopher T Aaron Greenfield, Mass... 11

Chester Ebcnezer, Jr Greenfield, M.iss. . . 12

Charles C, M. D Jesse Waterbury, Vt 12

Charles A Daniel Cold Spring, Minn. . 13

Consider . .Henry Conway; Mass 13
Cephas Henry Knoxville, 111 13
Clifford S., Rev Samuel Orange Co., N. Y... 17

Charles Eliakim, Jr Brooklyn, N. Y . . . . 17

Christopher T., Jr Christopher T Columbus, O ig

Curtis N Ira Waterbury, Vt 20
Charles C. Jr., M. D. . .Charles C, M. D Cleveland, 20
Charles D Israel Voungstown, O 21

Charles W Franklin Chicago 21

Charles H Ceph.as Dubuque 21

Charles J Kev. Hiram P. D. D. . .Lancaster, Pa 24





INDEX. 47

Cli.iiles II Seneca New York 24
Charles Dennis Deerflckl 25
ClilTord S Sauiiiel, Jr Unadilla, N. Y 26
Cliarles William Orramel Oakland, Cal 27
Charles E Charles Brooklyn 27
Charles li James Bowdoin Dexter, Mich 27
Christoper T., 3d Chrislopher T., Jr 29
Clayton Ilonry W Galeshurt;, 111 31
Chester E John. . . . Putnam, Mich 31
Charles George II -. 32
Charles E ' George W At Sea. . . 32
Charles William ...Henry B Oakland, Cal 34
Charles William, Jr Charles William Oakland, Cal 34
Charles O Charles B Illinois 34
Clinton G Edwin H Guelph, Ont 34
Daniel William 1st Deerfield 6
Daniel, Jr Daniel Deerfield 7

David, William 2d Canaan, N. Y 7
Daniel Consider Sodus, N. Y 8

David, Jr David ; 10
Daniel, M. D Josiah Milford, Mich II

Daniel Aaron Brattleboro, Vt II

Dennis Eliphas Deerfield 15
Dexter Thomas, Jr 16

Daniel Ralph 19
David B Erastus Deerfield 24
Daniel Willard B Chicago 2g
Ebeneaer Daniel Deerfield 7

Elijah ..William 2d South Deerfield ... . 7

Eliakim William 2d Deerfield 7

Ehenczcr, Jr Ehenezer Greenfield, Mass. . . 8

Elijah, Jr Elijah Deerfield 9
Eliphas Thomas South Deerfield. ... 9

Eliakim, Jr. . •. Eliakim South Deerfield. ... 10

Ehenezer W Ehenezer, Jr Aurora, N. Y 12

Elijah John 13

Erastus Eliph.as Deerfield 15
Elihu G Chester Greenfield, Mass. ... 19
Edwin I Isr.ael South Lyon, Mich. . 22
Ebenezer B Rev. .Sel.ah K Washington, D. C . . 23
Edward T Phincis, Jr 23
Edward W Seneca Troy, N. Y 24
Edward P Samuel, Jr Rockdale, N. Y. . . . 26

Edward C Orramel 27
Edwin H Hinsdale Guelph, Ont 28

Edward Otis B Bellows Falls, Vt... 2g
Edgar C Moses 3d San Francisco 30
Edward B Charles So. Deerfield, Mass. 33
Eugene Albert A Deerfield 33
Foster B Daniel Fredonia, N. Y 12

Franklin Ileni-y Conway, Mass 13
Frederick C Christopher 14
Freeman O Israel Youngstown,0 20
Frank H Rev. Hiram P., D. D . . New Bedford 23
Foster M Luman Adams, N. Y 25
Foster Hiram Adams, N. Y 25
Frederick F George Muskegon, Mich ... 26



.
/ '.nv-.i



48 INDEX.

Frank E Charles Brooklyn, N.Y 27
Franklin Cicorgc F Chicago 31
Frank A Henry C Decatur 31
Frederick W George H 32
Frank Frank li New Bedford, Mass. 32
P'rank William Deerfield 33
George Jonathan Deerfield 10
George [osiah L Muskegon, Mich. . . 17
George A Christopher JT Greenlield, Mass ... ly
George W Moses Jr No. Vineland, N. J. . Ig
George C Ira Waterbuiy, Vt 20
George F Franklin Chicago 21

Gilbert \V Franklin. . . . • Conw.ay, Mass ... . 2i

George Rev. Sclah R New York . 22
George I'hineas, Jr 23
George II Rev. Hiram P., D. D 23
George \V Seneca Phil.adelphia 24
Gilbert Sylvester Virginia 26
George W . . .Orraniel Oakkind, Cal 27
George C James B Dexter, Mich 27
George Willard B 29
George L George A Greenfield, Mass... 2g
George W. Jr George W N. Vineland, N. J. . 29
George \V Moses 3d .San Francisco 30
George H .. .George C Walerbury, Vt 30
George Albert A Deerfield 33
George Foster M Adams, N. Y 33
George W. D George W Oakland, Cal 34
George II Charles William Oakland, Cal 34
Henry Coijsidcr Conw.ay, Mass S

Henry, Jr Henry Kno.wiUe, 111 13
Harry Eliphas Deerfield 15

Rev. Hir.im I'., D. D. . .William 4th Norwich, Conn 15

Hiram Lemuel Adams, N. Y iG

Henry ...Seth ^. ... 16
Hinsdale Capt. John Brattleboro, Vt i8

Henry W Henry, Jr Galesburg, 111 21

Horace W Franklin Conway, Mass 21

Henry G William Albany, Kan 22

Hir.-im H No.ih 22

Henry C Israel .Decatur, Mich 22

Henry M Rev. Selal; R . .I.imcron, N. M .... 23
Horace C Erastus Kansas 24
Henry Lewis Deerfield 25

Henry Luman Michigan 25

Harrison Luman Toledo, O 25

Heniy L Rev. Josiah L 26
Ileni-y B Orramel. Oakland, Cal 27
Henry F Daniel 29
ILarry C William A Chicago 31

Herbert C Charles H Dubuque, la 31
Hiram P George H 32
Hudson Albert A Deerfield 32

Israel Consider Conw.ay, Mass 8

Ira Moses Shelburn, Mass 11

Ira Jesse Duxbui-y, Vt. ..... I2

Israel Daniel Sodus, N. Y I2

'(k.





t-h

f
INDEX. 49

.'. Israel J"lin Brighloii, Mich .... 13
Iddo riiiiicas 13
Ir.i O Oiin Atlic.i, I ml 20
Joliii William 1st Dccificld, Mass.... 6
John (the Major) John Braltloboro, Vt. ... 7

' Jonathan William 2d .. Decrlicld ., 7
Josiah Major John Brattlcboro, Vt 8

• Jesse Kbeno/er Duxlnuy, Vt 8

•1 Jolin Consider Conway, M.iss .... g
Josi.ih " Thomas Decrfield 10

i Jonathan, Jr Jonathan Montpclicr, Vt 10
Josi.ih Lyman Jonathan Glens Falls, N. Y .

.

10
John David 10
John, (Capt.) Josiah Brattleboro, Vt 11

Jesse, Jr Jesse 12

ji John John 13
^ John D Abncr Wisconsin 14

Josiah Eliph.as Decrfield 15
John Boyden Thomas, Jr Decrfield 16
Josiah C Thomas Jr 16

• > John Lemuel Adams, N. Y 16

Josiah L. (Rev.) Josiah Woodstock, Conn ..

.

17
Jonathan D Pliny Monmouth, 111 ...... 17
James Bowdoin Eliakim, Jr Dexter, Mich 17
Josi.ah Capt. John Brattleboro, Vt iS

John, Jr Capt. John Brattleboro, Vt iS

Jerry William Cl.arkvillc, N. Y . .

.

18

John Ralph Bellows Falls, Vt. .

.

19
John T Roger N Washington, D. C.

.

20
' James H Oliver Tennessee 21

Jonathan Oliver Tennessee 22
John Israel Putnam, Mich 22
James C Dennis Nortliampton, Mass. 25
John Hiram Adams, N. Y 25
James C Charles Brooklyn, N. V ... 27
James B.... James Bowdoin Dexter, Mich 27

^ John 3d John, Jr Gill, Mass 28
Joseph ; .John, Jr Gill, Mass 28
John II Ralph South Granby, P. Q. 29
Jesse Philo Duxbury, Vt 30
James I James H 31
John O James H 31
John R John Putnam, Mich. ... 31
James D James C Northampton, Mass. 33
Lemuel Thomas Decrfield, Mass .... 10
Lawson Daniel .Sodus, N. Y 13
Lewis Eliphas Decrfield 15
Lucius Seth 16
Luman Lemuel Adam«, N. Y 16
Lewis Lyman Josiah L Glens Falls, N. Y .

.

17
Luther B Consider 21
Lyman S ...Harry 24
Lym.m George 26
Lucius Wright Edward W Troy, N. Y 32
Mo.ses Ebenezer ...Greenfield, M.ass... 8

Moscs.Jr . . Moses. Greenfield, Mass... 11

Morris Daniel 12



.X.-iviV, I



so INDEX.

Moses 3(1 Moses, Jr San Francisco 19
Myron I Israel Vounjjstown 20
Moses Sylvester 26
Moses C Moses 3d San Francisco 30
Myron I., Jr ... Myron I Youngstown 30
Montreall ....Albert A Deerfield 33
Noah Phineas

, i^
Noadiali L Eliakim, Jr Albany, N. V 17
Nelson J Noah Alb.any, N. Y 22
N.ithan P Rev. Selah R Springfield, Vt 23
Nelson L Noadiah L New York 26
Oliver Consider Conway, Mass 8
Orin Jesse Attica, Ind 12
Oliver ilenry Tennessee 13
Orramel Eliakim, Jr Dexter, Mich 17
Otis B Ralph Bellows Falls, Vt... 18
Oliver, Jr Oliver 22
Oscar Oliver 22
O. S Josiah Deerfield 25
O.scar John, Jr Gill, Mass 28
Orin S Solon H Benton, 111 30
Phineas William 3d Mont Rose, N. Y. .

.

g
Pliny Jonathan) Deerfield 10
Phineas, Jr Phineas 11
Philip R Phinc-is I^
Philo Ira Duxbury, Vt 20
Rufus Thomas Deerfield 10
Ralph Aaron Deerfield n
Roger N Ebenezer, Jr Pliiladelphia 12
Richard Lemuel liiilTalo, N. Y 16
Ralph Daniel Soutli Granby, P. Q. 19
Richard C Christopher T Deerfield 19
Roger N., Jr Roger N New York 20
Richard, Jr Richard Sacramento, Cal. ... 25
Robert B. (Capt.) IIin.-.dale Burlington, Vt. .

.'.

.

28
Ralph, Jr Ralph 29
Richard C Christopher T., Jr 29
Robert L James H 31
Robert A Capt. Robert B Burlington, Vt 34
Seth Thomas Deerfield, Mass. ... 9
Samuel David 10
Solomon John Greenfield, M.ass... 13
Selah R Phine.as Springfield, Vt 14
Seneca Willi,am 4th Troy, N. Y 15
Stephen Jonathan, Jr Boston 16
Sylvester Samuel Un.idilla, N. Y .... 17
Stillman E Samuel Elizabeth, N. J . . .

.

17
Samuel, Jr Samuel 17
Solon H Orin Benton, Ind 20
Selah R Noah 22
Sylvester, Jr Sylvester 26
Sanford A William A Milford, Mich 29
Stephen W Austin D Montpelier 33
Thomas William 2d South Deerfield .... 7
Thomas, Jr Thomas Deerfield 9
Thomas A Christopher Boston 14
Thomas A Thomas, J r 16





INDEX. 51

TliL-odore W Rev. Iliram P Philadelphia 24
Taylor I Samuel, Jr Unadilla, N. Y. ... 26

Theodore J Theodore W Philadelphia 32
William First llie I'rogenilor Deerliekl 5

William 2d William 1st Dcerfield 6

William 3d William 2d- Dccrlield 7

William 4th William 3d
, 9

Willard, (Dr.) Josiah Brattlcboro, Vt . . . . II

William Josiah Braltlehoro, Vt . . . . 11

William E Daniel Pavilion, Mich 13

William Henry Knoxville, 111 13

William (Rev., M.D.,). Phineas. 14

William ^^th William 4th Sherbrook, C. E 14

William S ;.Rufus ' Wampsville, N. Y.. 16

Walter Samuel Troy, N. Y 17

William John Guilford, Vt iS

Willard, Jr Dr. Willard Brattleboro, Vt iS

William A Dr. Daniel Milford, Mich 18

Willard B Dr. Daniel Chicago iS

WilfordP Lawson Sodus, N. Y 21

William A Franklin Chicago 21

William F Oliver Tennessee 22

Wait Noah 22

William H.A Noah 22

William J Rev. Selah R 22

William Phineas, Jr 23

Williston Phineas, Jr 23

William G Rev. William, M. D U. S. Army 23

William 6th William 5th Sierra Valley, Cal.

.

23

William F., (Rev.) Rev. Iliram P Sunderland, Mass.. 23

William Harry Deerfield 24
William S Dennis Springfield, Mass... 25

William Richard Hong Kong, China. 25

William D Luman Adams, N. Y 25

William H Jonathan D Monmouth, 111 25

Willard O Rev. Josiah L 26

Willard A Ansley S Novi, Mich 28

Willi.am B Willard B 29
Walter F Christopher T. Jr Columbus, O 29
Winthrop T Richard C Deerfield 29
William H Moses 3d San Francisco, Cal.. 30
Warner Myron I Youngstown, O . . .

.

30
William H Henry G Albany, Kan 31

William William S Springfield, Mass. .

.

33
William Henry Michigan 33
William William Deerfield 33



T*ri



52 INDEX.

INDEX TO DAUGHTERS.

Name. Daughter of Wife of Page.

Aseneth William 3d Rev. J. Havens .... 9
Abigail Eliakim E. Sanderson 10

Angelina Josiah K. Ilosley 11

Achsah Phineas. D. Taylor 14

Abigail Root Pliineas J. Passm.-xn 14

Amelia Elijah, J r A. Williams 15

Anna IT Josiah Lyman. ..."... .A. A. Cheney 17

Avice S Christopher T 19

Abby :F Ralph F. M. Ball 19

Amanda Orin B. K. Bruclc 20

Adeline A William 5th Samuel Tuck 23

Adelia William 5th John McNickle 23

Angeline Erastus 24
Amelia Harry Chas. Rogers 24

Abby L Rev. Josiah L E. B. Hosmer 26

Annetta F Rev. Josiah L 26

Anna C George 26

Antoinette Walter Jos. B. De Golyer . . 26

Augusta L Dr. Stillman E Rev. A. Zabriskie. . 26

Amelia Samuel, Jr 26
Amelia G William A C. Crawford 28

Anna P Christopher T., Jr 29
Annie M Charles U 31

Anna V. Edwin 1 32
Alice W Fr.ink 11 32
Achsah M William S A. M. Rice 32

Ada Gilbert 34
Alice James B 34
Amy E Edwin H 34
Betsey Seth 16

Bertha E John 31

Clarissa ... .Consider 9
Clarissa Thomas 10

Charlotte Eliakim J. Wright 10

Cynthia Josiah D. Goodnow 11

Catharine Moses 11

Clarissa Henry E. Metcalf 13

Catherine. ... John 13

Cornelia John A. Graves 13

Caroline John 13

Clarissa Seth 16

Caroline Rufus Luman Anns 16

Clarissa S Samuel 17

Charlotte Dr. WiUard Oliver Matoon iS

Cynthia Daniel C. Freeman 19
Caroline S Ralph S. H. Guild 19

Cynthia ... .Orin H. W. Timmons ... 20





INDEX. S3

Castelle J Lawson 21

Carrie L Lawson 21

Clara A William.. 22

Catherine R Israel Joshua Harker 22

Calista William 5th Lemuel Farwell. ... 23

Clara A Rev. Josiah L 26

Clara W Dr. Stillman E 26

Clara W William A 2g

Carrie L Freeman O 30

Catherine Charles D .- 31

Caroline W Charles D 31
' Clara L Ch.irles H 31

Clara A.... Henry G 31

Clarissa O John 31

Catherine? Rev. William F 32

CarrieL O. S 33
Carrie L William D 33
Carrie II Nelson L 34
Clara George C 34
Dorothy Consider 9
Dorothy Jonathan Jacob Smith 10

Dolly Moses 11

Dorothy John 13

Delia Harry Chas. Brickman. ... 24

Diantha Josi.ah George Remington.. 25

Elizabeth William ist Azariah Wright.. . 6

Esther Daniel John .Severance 7

Esther Daniel, Jr . . .Thos. MigbcUs 8

Experience Daniel, Jr Peter Gates 8

Elizabeth Ebenezct- Jno.Newton 8

Elizalieth William 3d 9
Electa '. Elijah ..Seth Sims 9
Experience Elij.ah Sol. Graves 9

'' Eunice Jonathan A.Lyman 10

1 Esther ...Eliakim S. Wells & E.Clcary, 10
* Elizabeth Ebenczer, Jr Col. Long 12

Evoe Ebenezer, Jr E. Hastings 12

'? Emily Jesse A. Chapin 12
' Esther Jesse Wm. Wells 12

Eliza Henry I. Nelson 13

Elizabeth H Abner A.Harrington 14

Eliza H. .' Abner Theodore Hale. ... 14

Experience Elijah, Jr J. Hawks 15

Esther Elijah, Jr Mr. Allen 15

Electa Elijah, Jr Mr. Breese 15

Electa Rul'us Mr. Jones 16

Emily Rufus J.is. Plato 16

Eliza B Eliakim, Jr Levi Cook 17

^ Elizabeth Aaron, J r ig

Elizabeth Q Roger N 20
f; Ella Dr. Charles C 20

Emily L. E Oliver W. R. Berryhill 21

Eleanor P Isr.iel ... . E. A. Calkins 22

Elizabeth Phineas, Jr 23

Eliza Rev. Sclah R J. F. Mosclcy 22

Emily M Rev. Selah R 23

Ellen A. Rev. Selah R 23





54' INDEX.

Emily Pierce Kov. William, M. D L. P. Parker 23
Eliza Eraslus F. Woodruff 24
Elizabeth R Dennis L. 11. Fellows 25
Enieline Hiram S. Hunt 25
Ella M ..Rev. Josiah L 26
Elizabeth .Sylvester George King 26
Emily M Charles F. L. P.ige 27
Ellen Josiah A. Wetherland 28
Ellen L George A John Shelder 29

^

Eva L George W 29
Emeline E Myron 1 30
Emily M Rev. William F "

32
Eva Albert A 32
Edith L James C 33
Fanny Hen 17 Geo. Stearns 13
Fanny Christopher 14
Fidelia Thomas, Jr S. Palmer l6
Fanny M Oliver Waid Green 21
Fanny L. R Noah F. B. Wilson 22
Fanny Rev. Selah R Daniel Goddard .... 23
Fanny Austin M 33
Fanny William . . 33
Gertrude . , Luman C. Heath 25
Gertrude John 29—

'

Grace A James C 33
Gertrude H Nelson L 34

(
Hann.ih John Jno. Hinsdale 7

\ Huldah William 3d ,\mos Fisher 9
Hannah Josiah Daniel Arms 11

Harriet Khenezer, Jr Gen. T. D. Gilbert. . 12
Harriet Christopher 14
H.mn.ih Eliph.is 15
Harriet Thomas, Jr A.Dickinson if>

Harriet Eliakim, Jr L Williams 17
Harriet Israel Rev. S. Calkins .... 22
Harriet N Jonathan D 25
Helen H George 26
Henrietta Sylvester H. Foster 26

> Henrietta Noadiah L G. D. Van Vliet 26
Helen B Elihu 30
Harriet E Myron I ., 30
Harriet L John H. T. Smith 31
Helen B Theodore W 32
Hatlie E Charles 33
Hattic G Henry B 34
Isabella Josiah 17
Isabella Oliver 22
Izzie George C G. W. Mitchell .... 30
Joanna William 3d Daniel Chapin. ... 9
Judith John E. Burke 13
Julia Ann John Rev. Mr. Ives 13
Jane M Abner Rev. S. Adsit 14
Julia A Thomas, Jr A. Clapp 16

Jerusha S Eli.-ikim, Jr Wm. Abel 17 •

Jcanette ChristopherT A. Goodcnough .... 19
Julia Christopher T E. Saunders ig

Julia Ann Albert M. Metcalf 20



X.'HtMI



lO

lO

II

INDEX. 55

Tan« M ImmcI J. B. Wilder 20

]„li.i H Cephas C. M. Bailicr 21

jiiliaAnn Israel 11. T. Smilh. .
.

. .
. . 22

[ennie E Seneca Rev. Wm. H. Taylor 24

Jennie Richard 25

"Jessie Richard 25

Julia.. Lum.an M. Needham 25

"Jennie Waller 26

JaneE Willard, Jr II. Niles 28

Jane Ralph E. Holden 29

"lennic M George A 29

"Jane M Myron 1 3o

Julia M Charles W. W. Foster 33

"Lucinda Major John Dr. Dickerman S

Louisa Consider 9

Lydia Thomas Josiah Haddock.

Lucy. .-. Thomas
Lucinda., Josiah D. Morton

Lucy Aaron
Lucretia Jesse .Dr. O. W. Drew. ... 12

Laura Jesse T. Kendall 12

Lucinda Henry, Samuel Stebbins 13

Lucretia Seth.. 16

Louise Lemuel l"

Lestina William J. C. Millendy 18

Lucy Daniel John Holden 19

LucretiaD Ira T. C. Lamson 20

Lucelta Orin T. F. Payne 20

Laura A Orin Jno. Dungan 20

Lucretia D Albert ••• 20

Lydia I'hineas, Jr 23

Lucy Ann .Rev. Hiram P., D. D . .E. A. Berry 23

Lauraett Erastus 24

Loana Josiah 25

Louisa Luman A. Venders 25

Lillian J
William A A. P. Lyon 29

Lizzie OtisB 29

LiUaJ Aaron 29

Lillic M Curtis N 3°

LauraB. Charles D 31

Louise E James H ." 31

LoulieW George H 32

Lily Col. Chas. J . . . 32

Lucy Theodore W 32

Lillian D William S 33

Lizzie Albert A 33

Margaret. William 1st ,. .Wm. BeUbng 6

Martha Daniel O.Taylor 7

Mary Daniel, Jr Simeon Harvey 8

Martha Daniel, Jr Zur H.awks 8

Miranda Jonathan S.Williams lo

Mary David 10

Mary Eliakim 10

Martha Aaron Joshua Pratt II

Mary .Ebenezer, Jr Rev. Dr. GoodclL. 12

Maria H Daniel H. D. Chapman 12

Marinda Henry Augustus Wells 13

^





c5 INDEX.

Manha .T"l>n Nelson Graves, .
. . 13

jiary J
John Lraslus Graves.... 13

Mary Ann Vliincas :":"',\"\ H
Mariha Elijah, Jr Austin Hawks 15

Mclinda Eliphas ^5

Mary Eliphas ^5

Mchitabcl Thomas. Jr '"

Martha PH"y "
""^'^°f ]l

Maria Eliakim, Jr Samuel Wells 7

Marv William A. S. lirown 18

Marfha.'.': D.aniel L. Blunt IQ

Melissa Christopher T S. Allen 19

M^yA-j Ralph. F.M.Wilson ... 19S H..-- Rosier N Otis Bigo ow .0

MarvX Ira Isaac Wells 20

Saiet A Albert J- H. Anderson. ... 20

May C : Foster B F.W.Gage 21

MaUie li.. Heno'. Jr.. . • Albert Mann 21

MariaP Rev. Sclah R ^^

Minerva Thincas, Jr •,.'•,,'
'

"

M.ary Elizabeth Rev. Dr. William James G. M.H.Ran. 23

Mir-inda William 5th Thomas Goldsmith. 23

Mtt;;H::::.:: Seneea..' Chas.K. Wallace.. 24

Mary A Er^stus J- B. Yorbert 24

j^ai-y T Jonathan D '=

Martha H Jonathan D ^5

Mary E ".
'. '.'.

"
'•

.". '.

". '.Dr. Stillman E Rev. W. T. Morrison 25

Rev. Josiah L ^"

Maria Noadiali L J- E. Parsons 26Marcia A Rov. Josi.ah L.

Mary John, Jr
'°

Mary E Ebhu 3"

Martha G I'-lil^" ^"

Minnie Philo J"

^ Millie George C J

Marv G Solon H • ->"

Mary Myron I Henry Wick 30

K'a. John G. A.L.gman 31

Minnie Albert A JJ

Mary S William .S Jj

Martha W -...William S 33

MaryW James C 3J

MinnieL Charles... J3

,
MinnieL Willi.amD 33

Mary A Henry B T'cT'iJ t
[ Nancv John Jno. Sheldon 7

t Nancy E. Israel Seth Bidwell 22

' *
NellieH Charles ^7

Nettie ....Willard B ^9

Nettie Moses 3d 3

Nellie S William S 3J

Nellie F Edwm H 34

Olive F Charles D 3'

Pollv Consider 9

ParmdaV. \ David Mr. Graves 10

Philena Henry Mr. Field 13

Paulina Christopher •'+

tjoMidit^':





INDEX. 57

Philomela Elijah, Jr L. Loomis 15
Patience Seth 16

\ Polly Thomas, Jr 16
" Rebecca William 2d Nath. Phelps 7

'i

Rebecca Jonathan Edward Billings 10

•^ Rebecca David 10
t Sarah William ist Thomas Allen 6

Susannah Major John Mr. Willard 8

Sophia - Consider g
Submit William 3d Con. Scott 9
Sarah David Mr. Stone 10
Sophia Jonathan C. Partridge lo
Sybil Josiah Solomon Whitney.

.

ii

Sophia Aaron 11

Sophia... Ebenezer, Jr W. A. Van Vranken, 12

Sophia Eliphas 15

Seny Thomas, Jr 16

Sophronia Rufus H. Sweetland 16

V Sarah Lemuel Jas. Plato 16

Sarah Jonathan, Jr J. P. Miller 16

c t7 T-. 1IT-11 J ( Rev. Ed. Wright, ) „
; Susan E Dr. Willard „ t a. . f '8
I

( Rev. J. Atwater, )

Sophia William Jos. Miller l8

Sunnah Daniel 19
Sophia Daniel John Avery 19

Sophia H Aaron, Jr 19
Sophia B Israel H. Manning 21

•Susan A Oliver .. 21

Sarah G Oliver , R. B. Thompson . . 21

Sarah J Rev. Hiram P Rev. W. B. Clarke. . 24
Silvia Erastus Samuel Hastings... 24

' Sarah Lewis 25

Sarah Stephen Mr. Dwight 25

Sarah J Dr. Stillman E 26
'

Sarah . . .Samuel, Jr 26
I Sarah William" '.

,. 23

Sarah Z Elihu . . 30
,. Sarah A.... Charles D 31
! Sarah L Rev. William F . . 32

Sophia N George H 32
ThereseT. Pliny.... George Herbert . 17

t Tisgah Ralph '.
. . A. Higgins 29

l Wealthy John : Prof. K. Coffin 13
1 Wealthy Thomas, Jr Sol. Adkins 16

















BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY

3 1197 01084 7405

Do Not
Circulate

fn BOUND 'O PLEASE

JULY 65

iC**^ N. MANCHESTER.
INDIANA



; m̂

''Mm

-Mm
/h ''J. "V ."'K^T-^?-!'?,''

mmt


